
o =e z m
 

:J:
J ~ en
 

3:
 

:J>
 

Z
 c:
 

:J>
 

r- .<
 

O
 

r- <
 

c:
 

O
 

en
 

~
»
 

.....
... 

~
 

co
o

 
en

 
...-

... 
D

) 

~
 

~
 
~
 

D
) a.
 

D
) 



Personal Information 

Notice to Owner: Your Volvo has been built to comply to all North American safety and anti­

pollution regulations and evidence of this can be seen from the certification label attached 

on the firewall in the engine compartment. For further information regarding these regula­

tions, please talk to your selling dealer. 

Car Information 

Name .............................................. ......................... ..... .. .......................... . Vehicle Identification Number (ViN) .. .... ............... ... ... .......................... . 

Address . Ignition Key No ............. ... ... .. ... ........ ....................................................... . 

Tel. No ..... .. ... ... , ... .... .................... .. .... ..... ............ .......... ...... ............... : ... ... . Door Key No. 



164 
Operating Instructions e Description e Servicing 

Before you start driving your new Volvo 
please read through this manual carefully. 
It contains all the information you need to 
be able to drive and service your vehicle 
in the best possible way. By following the 
instructions given in this manual you will 
find that your Volvo will come up to all 
the expectations concerning economical 
operation and excellent performance that 
you have every right to expect of a top­
quality vehicle. 

This is not intended to be a comprehen­
sive technical manual and does not claim 
to make the reader a perfect car mecha­
nic. It will, however, show you how to look 
af ter your vehicle so that trouble in the 
future can be avoided. The better you know 
your Volvo, the better service it can give 
you. Even for an experienced motorist it 
can contain some valuable information. 

The specifications and constructional de­
tails given in this book are not binding. 
We reserve the right to carry out modifica-

. tions without previous notice. 

AB VOLVO e GÖTEBORG, SWEDEN 

Reproduetlon permItted If source quoted 



r ~, 

CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION Electrical system 52 
Power transmission 56 

Volvo Service Organization 3 Brakes 56 
Warranty and Service Booklet 3 Front end 57 
Service Maintenance 3 Wheels and tires 57 

Body 59 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS Long-distance trip 61 

Cold weather 61 
Instruments and controls 4 Lubricating chart 76 
Interior and body 14 
Starting and driving 21 
Running-in 21 SERVICE DIAGNOSIS 63 
Starting the engine 22 
Shifting 23 
Towing 26 SPECIFICATIONS 
Braking 27 
Seat/Ignition Interlock System 8, 16, 22 Type Designations 68 

Measurements and weights 69 

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION Engine 69 
Electrical system 70 

Engine compartment 28 Power transmission 71 
Engine 29 Front wheel alignment 71 
Power transmission 31 Wheels and tires 71 
Front end and steering 33 Capacities 72 
Electrical system 34 Tools 72 
Brakes 36 

SERVICING CONSUMER INFORMATION 73-75 

General 37 
Maintenance schedule 38 INDEX 78 
Lubrication 42 
Oi/ changes , . 43 

WHEN FILLlNG THE TANK Engine 46 80 

2 



Volvo Service Organlzation 

To get the most out of the invested capital 
represented by a ear, it must be looked 
after and serviced regularly. Volvo has 
gone to a great deal of trouble in the de­
sign and selection of material to ensure 
that the ear in question only requires a mi­
nimum of servieing. We rely, however, on 
your co-operating with regard to the future 
maintenance of your vehicle. To help you 
with this, Volvo has built up a world-wide 
service organization. 

All Volvo dealers have specially trained per­
sonnel and receive a continuous supply of 
technical information from the Volvo Ser­
vice Organization concerning repairs and 
adjustments. They also have special too Is, 
designed at the Volvo factory. Moreover, all 
Volvo dealers have a comprehensive stock 
of parts which is a guarantee that the part 

VOLVO 

you get is genuine Volvo. That is why our 
dealers are in the best possible position to 
give your vehicle first-class service con­
cerning both maintenance operations and 
repairs. 
You should also refer to your dealer for any 
information about your Volvo that is not in­
cluded in this manual. 
Volvo not only has a workshop within easy 
reach in your own country, it also has a 
widely distributed service network in other 
countries. 

Warranty and Service Booklet 

A warranty and service booklet accompa­
nies each vehicle when it is delivered. This 
booklet contains a coupon entitling you to 
a service inspection after 1 500 miles (2500 
km). If possible, let the dealer who supplied 
the vehicle make this service inspection. 

INTRODUCTION 

Any of our dealers, however, can do this if 
required. If our guarantee is to apply, we 
make one absolute condition and that is 
that the above-mentioned inspection is 
made at roughly the mileage shown and 
that the vehicle has been looked after in 
accordance with the instructions given in 
this manual. 

Service Maintenance 

After the 1 500 miles (2500 km) service in­
spection has been made you · should come 
to some arrangement with your dealer con­
cerning continued, regular service mainte­
nance in accordance with the suggestions 
made in our Warranty and Maintenance 
Record Book. Thorough and regular ser­
vicing is of vital importance för the pertor­
mance and length of life of the vehicle. 

Always use genuine Volvo parts. 

3 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 2-5 26 
4 



INSTRUMENTS AND CONTROlS 

1. Air vent 
2. Headlight switch 
3. -Horn 
4. Combined instrument 
5. Ignition switch and steering wheel lock 
6. Windshield wiper/washer controi lever 
7. Air vent 
8. Clock 
9. Air vent 

10. Glove locker 
11. Air vent 
12. Parking brake 
13. Fuse box (fuse replacement, see page 

56 
14. Fresh-air controi 
15. Hood release hand le 
16. Turn signal switch lever, dimmer and 

mainbeam flasher 
17. Rheostat for instrument panel lighting 
18. Cigarette lighter 
19. Heater and ventilation controls 
20. Gear lever 
21. Ash tray 
22. Switch, electrically heated rear window 
23. Switch, emergency warning flashers 
24. Fan switch 
25. Switch, air conditioner 
26. Seat belt reminder light 

The instruments and controls are describ­
ed in more detail in the following pages 
with a reference to the number~ in the 
picture opposite. 

1, 7, 9, 11 Air vents 

Air is supplied to the compartment by means 
of the four air vents. Air is blown through 
these vents by the blower fan which is 
operated by switch (24). The vents can be 
shut off completely by turning the button 
in the center of each vent a 1/4 turn anti­
clockwise. The vents can also be adjusted 
to point to any particular place in the com­
partment. The two outer vents can even be 
used for demisting the front door windows. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

2 Light switch 

The headlights are operated by a push-pull 
type switch on the dashboard as weil as a 
lever (16) on the steering column. 
All the lights are extinguished when the 
light switch is pushed fully in. Pulling it 
out to the half-way position, switches on 
the parking lights, and when it is fUIlY out, 
the low or high beams are switched on, de­
pending on the position of the lever (16). 
Since the lighting system is not connected 
across the ignition switch, the lights will 
function irrespective of whether the ignition 
key is in position or not. 
Your car is equipped with side marker lights. 
These are located on the sides of the mud­
guards and are switched on by pulling out 
the switch knob for the headlamp lighting. 

3 Horn 

The horn blows when the pad in the center 
of the steering wheel is pushed in and the 
ignition has been switched on. 

5 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

4 Combined instrument · 

A Odometer 
B Speedometer 
C Lett turn indicator light (green) 
D Parking brake warning light (red) 
E Upper beam controi light (blue) 
F Brake circuit warning light (red) 
G Right turn indicator light (green) 
H Oil pressure warning light (red) 
I Battery charge warning light (red) 
J Trip odometer 
K Trip odometer reset knob 
L Tachometer 
M Bulb Integrity Sensor warning light 

(yellow) 
N Temperature gauge 
O Overdrive controi light (green) 
P Fuel gauge 

6 

A Odometer 1 ~2~3~415JS 
The odometer shows the total distance 
covered in miles. Atter 999999 miles it re­
turns to zero and starfs to go round again. 

OParklng brake waming light II 
This light gives a steady, red light when 
the ignition is on and the parking brake 
applied. 

F Brake circuit warning light III' . . . .. 
This light gives a steady red light should 
a failure arise in one of the brake circuits. 
If the light goes on during driving, the car 
shoold be driven to a workshop to check 
the brake system. 
Observe due care when driving under these 
conditions. 

H Oil pressure warning light I 
This lights red whenthe engine oil pres­
sure is too low. When the ignition is 
switch ed on, the light should go on and 
then go out again when the engine starts. 
Never start driving until the light goes out. 
If the light goes on during driving, stop the 
engine and find out the reason for this. In 
most cases it means that the oil level is 



too low. Af ter hard driving it may happen 
that the warning light comes on when the 
engine is idling. This is normal providing 
it goes out again when engine speed is 
increased. 

I Warning light, battery charging I 
This lights red when the battery is dis­
charging. Should it light during driving, 
either there is some fault in the electrical 
system or the fan belt is not sufficiently 
tensioned and is thus slipping on the al­
ternator pulley, causing poor charging. 

J Trip odometer 

The trip odometer measures distances of 
up to maximum 999 miles. The window 
furthest to the right shows tenths of a mile 
and is therefore useful for measuring short 
distances. 

K Trip odometer reset knob ; ~ 
The trip odometer is reset to zero by push­
ing in the knob. 

L Tachometer 

The tachometer indicates the engine speed 
per minute. The amber-colored area be­
tween 5500 and 6000 rpm covers a tempo­
rary speed range and can be used, for ex­
ample, for rapid acceleration. The speed 
range 6000-7000 rpm is marked in solid 
red and must not be used. 

M Bulb Integrity Sensor 
warning light m 
The light gives a steady yellow light should 
any of the bulbs for lower beam, tail light 
or license light go out. If any one of the 
stop lights is out, the warning light comes 
on when the brake pedal is applied. 
The light comes on when the ignition is 
switched on and goes out when the engine 
starts. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

N Coolant temperature 
gauge 

p 

The temperature gauge shows the tempe­
rature of the coolant and thus indicates 
the working temperature of the engine. The 
gauge pointer should normally remain 
within the green sector. 
During town driving and idling when the 
weather is particularly warm, the tempe­
rature gauge pointer mayenter the solid 
amber-colored field. 
Should the pointer repeatedly point to the 
red field, coolant and fan belt tension 
should be checked. 

o Warning lamp, overdrive I!~J 
The lamp gives a steady green light when 
the overdrive is engaged. Concerning en­
gaging and disengaging overdrive, see 
page 23. 

7 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

TANK 

P Fuel gauge 

The fuel gauge is graduated "full", "half", 
"reserve", and "empty". The red field be­
tween "reserve" and "empty" is a remind­
er that the tank should be filled. When the 
gauge pointer is on "reserve", there are 
approx. 21/2 US galls/2 Imp. galls (8 liters) 
in the tank. The gauge pointer registers 
when the ignition is switched on. 

~~~~ 
~~O~ 
5 Combined ignition switch and steering 
wheel lock 

The switch has four positions: (O) Lock­
ing, (1) Intermediate, (2) Driving and (3) 
Starting. The key can be taken out of the 
lock only in the Locking position. 
The ignition switch is provided with a buz­
zer to remind the driver should he forget 
to remove the ignition key when his door 
is opened. 
Removing the key automatically locks the 
steering wheeJ. 
With the key in the intermediate position, 
the steering wheel is not locked and some 

8 

electrical components are switch ed on. 
To start the engine, turn the key to the 
Starting position. This engages the start­
er motor. As soon as the engine starts, 
release the key which automatically re­
turns to the Driving position. 

Note: If this vehicle is equipped with an 
ignition interlock system as required by US 
Safety Standards, the engine can not be 
started uniess the driver and front seat 
passeriger have faste n ed their seat betts. 
Because of a special sequencing circuit 
in the belt interlock control, the seat belts 
must be fastened after the occupant is 
seated and before the key is turned to the 
starting position. If the proper sequence 
is not followed, the seat belt reminder light 
and buzzer are actuated and the engine 
will not start (see Engine Starting Instruc­
tions on page 22). 

If the car is parked in such a way as to · 
make it difficult to uniock the steering 
wheel, unlocking can be made easier by 
slightly turning the steering wheel one way 
and the n the other. 

When the ignition is switched on, but be­
fore the engine has started, the following 
lights will be on: 
- Oil pressure warning light 
- Battery charge warning light 
- Bulb; Integrity Sensor warning light 
- Parking brake warning light 
- Brake circuit warning light 
This is an indication that the lights func­
tion. When the engine has started, all lights 
should be out (except the Parking brake 
warning light if the parking brake should 
be applied). 

6 Windshield wiper/washer controi lever 

The windshield wipers have two speeds. 
Moving the lever downwards one stage 
operates the wipers at normal speed. This 
speed is recommended for normal driving 
in rain or snow. Pushing the lever down 
fully operates the wipers at full speed. This 
is recommended only when driving in hea­
vy rain or when driving at high speed in 
the rain. 
The windshield washer is switched on by 
moving the controi lever towards the steer­
ing wheeJ. The washer can be used even 
when the wipers are not switch ed on. 
For adjustment of water jets, see page 81. 
The washer container is located in the en­
gine comoartment and holds approx. 6.4 
qts. (5.8 liters). 



8 Clock 

The clock is operated electrically. To reset 
it, push in the re-setting knob and turn the 
hands. 

12 Parking brake ~.::: 

~ 
The parking brake lever is on the outside 
of the driver's seat and operates on the 
rear wheels only. When the parking brake 
is applied and the ignition is on, a red 
warning light (4 D) shows on the instru­
ment panel. 

14 Fresh-air controi 

Pushing the controi forwards opens fresh­
air intake vents on the driver's side. Note 
that the fan should not be opeating if cool 
air is desired through this intake. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

15 Hood release hand le 

The hood is released by pulling out the 
handle situated to the extreme left under 
the dash. This releases the hood which is 
still held by the safety latch. 

9 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

The hood is opened by inserting the fin­
gers under the front edge and pressing up 
the latch as shown in the pieture. 
Check that it shuts properly when closed. 
The location of the hood when closed can 
be adjusted if necessary by screwing in or 
out the rubber plugs underneath the hood 
at the front end and on the mudguards 
below the windshield. 

10 

16 Turn signal lever, dimmer and 
headlight flasher 

The lever on the left-hand side of the steer­
ing column just below the steering wheel 
controls turn signals, changing between 
upper and lower beams and headlight 
flasher. The lever has a stop point for lane 
changing. This means that with small 
swings on the steering wheel (when e.g., 
changinglanes, passing, etc.) the lever can 
be moved up or down to this point and 
kept ther~. The right of left signal will then 
.start flashing. When the switch lever is re­
leased, it automatically returns to its off 
position. For normal swings on the steering 
wheel, the lever is moved past this stop 
point to the end position . Straightening up 
the steering wheel will return the lever to its 
off position . 

Switching from upper beams to lower 
beams and vice versa is made by moving 
the lever towards the steering wheel and 
then releasing it. Here the lighting switch 
(2) sh ou Id be pulled fully out. . 
The lever is also used for flashing with 
upper beams when the headlights are not 
switched on. The headlight flasher is 
switched on by moving the lever towards 
the steering wheel and it remains switch­
ed on until the lever is released. 

17 Rheostat for instrument 
paneflight ~ 
Rotate knob clockwise to turn on panel 
light and anti-clockwise to dim it. 

18 Cigarette lighter <8 
To use the cigarette lighter, push it in. The 
lighter releases automatically when it at­
tains sufficient heat. 



19, 24, 25 Heater/ventilation controls 

The heating system is a combined warm 
air and fresh air system with air condi­
tioner. 
The system comprises the following con-
trols: "-

1. TEMP (temperature) 
2. FLOOR (floor) 
3. DEF (defroster) 
4. REC (recirculation) 
5. FAN (fan) 
6. AIR COND (air conditioner) 

and partlyaiso the four air vents.L see 
page 5. 

1. TEMP controls the incoming air tempe­
rature. 
Counter-clockwise COOL. 
Clockwise WARM. 

2, 3, 4. The three push buttons FLOOR, 
DEF and REC provide well-balanced stan­
dard settings. 

No buttons pushed in: No air to floor and 
very little to defroster. Air can be obtained 
through the four air vents. 

Only FLOOR pushed in: Full air flow to 
front and rear floor, very little to defroster. 

Only DEF pushed in: Full de-froster, no air 
to floor.: 
Push button REC is intended to be used 
in combination with air conditioner and 
should not be used for heating. 

5. FAN controls the fan speed. 
O = Off. 
3 = Full speed (mainly intended for air 
conditioner). 

6. AIR COND engages the air conditioner. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

In order to obtain high temperature fast, 
adjust: 

TEMP fully clockwise. 
FAN position 2 (use pos. 3 in extreme 
cases, only). 
FLOOR pressed in, only. 
Air vents half way open. 

This adjustment reduces the defroster effi­
ciency. 

11 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

This is how you engage air conditioner: 

1. Switch on the compressor with AIR 
COND. 

2. Tum controi TEMP to COOL( fully coun­
ter-clockwise) for rapid cooling. There­
after, choose desired temperature. 

3. Pus h in button REC for rapid cooling· 
When desired temperature has been ob-

12 

tained, the button may be pulled out 
again. 

4. Seleqt suitable fan speed with controi 
FAN. I 

The best cooling effect is reached by keep­
ing all windows closed and none of the 
buttons FLOOR or DEF pushed in. 
Most of the cooled air will then enter the 
four dash air vents which should be fully 
open. 

If you want to avoid or rapidly remove 
mist inside the windows, adjust: 

TEMP fully clockwise. 
FAN position 2 (use pos. 3 in extreme 
cases, onlv). 
DEF pushed in, only. 
The outer air vents half way open. 

When starting a snow-covered ear, any 
snow covering the heater air intakes should 
be removed to avoid misting. 

A good tip: For rapid removal of mist, the 
air conditioner can be switch ed on also at 
temperatures when it normally not should 
be used. 

1. AIR COND pushed in. 

2. REC pushed in. 

3. FAN position 2 (use pos. 3 in extreme 
cases, only). 

4. TEMP regulated to desired temperature. 

Run the air conditioner a few times every 
month, also in wintertime when it is :not 
used, in order to lubricate the compressor 
seais. ' 
Check the air conditioner yearly at a Volvo 
shop. 



21 Ash tray 

To empty the ash tray, pull it straight out 
all the way while pressing down the tongue 
inside. 

22 Switch for electrically 
heated rear window 

In order to obtain a clear rear view during 
cold and damp weather, the car is equipped 
with an electrically heated rear window. 
Heating is provided by wires on the inside 
of the rear window. Avoid placing anything 
near the wires that might damage them. 
Qbserve due care when cleaning the win­
dow inside, as rings etc may damage the 
wires. 
The heating is switched on by pushing in 
the lower part of the switch. This lights up 
a warning lamp mounted in the switch. 
Pushing in the upper part of the switch 
switches off the heating. 
Switch off the heating when the rear win­
dow is clear of mist and ice in order not to 
overload the battery unduly. 

23 Switch for emergency 
warning f1ashers 

All four emergency warning lights start 
flashing when the lower part of the switch 
is pushed in. A warning lamp in the switch 
blinks in union with them. 
This warning light is not wired across the 
ignition and therefore functions irrespec­
tive of whether the ignition is switched on 
or not. 
Pushing in the switch upper part cancels 
the flasher Iights· 
The emergency warning lights should only 
be used when the car must be stopped 
where there is danger to other traffic. Note 
that regulations concerning the use of these 
lights may vary from place to place. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

26 Seat belt reminder light I 
If either front seat belt is unfastened after 
the engine has been started with the gear 
selector in any forward gear, the seat belt 
reminder liqht and buzzer will actuate. 
Note: If this vehicle is equipped with an 
ignition interlock system and the ignition 
key is turned to the starting position with­
out first fastening the front seat belts, the 
seat belt reminder light and buzzer will 
actuate and the starter will not engage. 
Should the light and buzzer actuate while 
the engine is running, even though the seat 
belts are fastened, it is an indication that 
the belt interlock controi is out of sequence, 
and the starter will not engage should the 
engine stop. In this case, release and re­
faste n the front seat belts at each occupied 
position which should turn off the reminder 
light and buzzer. 

13 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

INTERIOR AND BODY 

Front seat. 

The front seat inclination is adjustable by 
the hand wheel on the outside of the seat. 
A comfortable sleep or rest position is 
obtained by reclining the seat back com­
pletely. 

14 

Length and height adjustment 
drlver's seat 

The driver's seat can be moved forwards 
and backwards af ter the loop handle A on 
the seat front has been pulled upwards. 
Exert leverage with your feet on the floor 
and slide the seat to position desired. 
Height adjustment can be obtained by lift­
ing the I~tch B upwards and selecting one 
of the he:ights. Slide the seat to a forward! 
backward position af terwards, if desired. 

Certain markets have electrically heated 
seat cushions and seat backs. The seat 
cushion is provided with a thermostat 
which cuts in when the cushion tempe­
rature is below S7°F (+ 14°C) and cuts out 
at 78°F (+ 26°C). The heater pad is ener­
gized only when the ignition is on. 

Head restralnts 

The front seats are provided with adjust­
able head restraints. If the head restraint 
is to fulfil its function properly, it is im­
portant that it is correctly adjusted, that is, 
it supports against the head and against 
the neck. To adjust slacken the plastic 
nuts on the head restraints retainers. Af ter 
adjusting lock the head restraints by turn­
ing the plastic nuts clockwise. 



Lumbar support 

The front seats are provided with an ad­
justable lumbar support. This is operated 
by the knob on the right side of the back­
rest. To tension the lumbar support, and 
thus exert more pressure against the small 
of the back, turn the knob clockwise, 
"FIRM" and to relieve the pressure against 
the small of the back, turn the knob anti­
clockwise, "SOFT". 

Length and height adjustment 
front passenger's seat 

The front passenger's seat can be adjust­
ed forwards-backwards by lifting the latch 
on the front end of the seat. Vertically the 
seat is adjustable to three different posi­
tions. Remove the seat cushion to get to 
the bolts in the seating bracket. Remove 
the two bolts holding the seating frame to 
the seating brackets. Place the frame in 
the desired position and re-install the bolts 
in the suitable holes. 

OPERATING IN'STRUCTIONS 

In connection with this adjustment, it may 
be desirable or necessary to adjust the 
inclination angle of the entire seat. This is 
done with the eyelet bolt at the front under 
the seat frame. Remove the bolt which 
goes through the eyelet screw and fold the 
seat backwards. Then release the lock nut 
in the floor of the car and adjust the eye­
let screw to the desired position. Re-lock 
securely the eyelet screw with the lock nut. 

15 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Seat belts 

Always use the seat belt for all types of 
driving. Remember that it is possible 'even 
in slow city traffic to incur serious injury 
from sudden, unexpected stopping. 

Note: If this vehicle is equipped with an 
Ignition Interlock System as required by 
U.S. Safety Standards, the engine cannot 
be started uniess the driver and front seat 
passenger have fastened their seat belts. 
The seat belts must be fastened after the 
occupant is seated and before the key is 
turned to the starting position (see engine 
starting Instructions on page 22). 
There is a buzzer and a warning light on 
the instrument panel which both remind 
the driver that the seat belts have to be 
fastened. See page 13. 

16 

Your car is equipped with automatically 
retracting inertia seat belts. 

To faste n the belt, pull out the strap slowly 
(with right hand for belt on left-hand side, 
with left hand for belt on right-hand side) 
to prevent the mechanism from locking. 
Normally the belt roller is "uniocked". The 
roller will lock automatically if pulled out 
quickly, or if the car brakes or inclines to 
an angle greater than 10-15° or when tak­
ing a b~nd rather . sharply. 

The practical design of the belt makes it 
very easy to use. Place the belt with one 
strap over the lap and the other across the 
shoulder - chest and fasten it by pushing 
the buckle tongue inta the siat of the lock­
ing device located between the front seats. 

A clearly audible clicking sound indicates 
that the belt is locked. Make sure that those 
parts of the belt against the body are not 
twisted. 

The belt is released from the lock by pus h­
irig in the square red button on the lock. 
Always make a habit of letting the belt 
roller pull in the belt strap when the belt is 
unfastened. 

If the belts cannot retract fully, this may 
be due to the fact that they are twisted in­
side the cover casing. This is remedied by 
pulling out the belt fully and then allow­
ing it to be drawn inta the casing. 

Note that small children (up to the age of 
8-10 years) should not use the seat belts . . 



Seat belts in rear seat 

The seat belts at both sides of the rear 
seat are also of the automatically retracting 
type. When fastening these belts pull them 
out rather slowly to prevent them from 
locking before being fastened. These belts 
are fastened by pushing the tongue at the 
end of one strap into the lock on the other. 
To unfasten just press in the square red 
button. 

The belt in the middle of the rear seat is 
manually adjusted. It is fastened and un­
fastened in the same way as the side belts 
in the rear seat. 

To lengthen the center belt, turn the buckle 
and pull it out as shown in the picture. 

To shorten the belt pull the upper belt 
strap. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Maintenance 

Check now and then that the bolts are se­
cure and the belt in good condition. 
Use water and a detergent for <;:Ieaning. 
As the seat belts lose much of their strength 
when exposed to violent stretching, they 
should be replaced after collision, even 
though they may appear to be undamaged. 
Never modify or repair the belt on your own, 
but have this done by a workshop. 

17 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Doors and locks 

The car is equipped with a lock and key­
hole on each of the front doors. 

The front doors can be locked from the out­
side by pressing the lock button on the 
window ledge down and shutting the door 
while holding the outside hand le pulled out 
as shown in the picture. 

To lock the rear doors, push down the in­
side lock button. It is not necessary to keep 
the outside hand le pulled out. 

Do not leave the keys in the car. 

18 

All the doors can be locked on the inside 
by pressing down the lock button on the 
window ledge. On the front doors this lock 
button lifts automatically when the door is 
opened from the inside. On the rear doors, 
however, the lock button must first be pull­
ed up before the doors can be opened from 
the inside. 

Note that the front doors are not better 
closed i if the lock buttons are pressed 
down since this only prevents the door from 
being opened from the outside. 
During driving the lock buttons should not 
be pus hed down as this would only prevent 
anyone from opening the door on the out­
side should an accident occur. 

The door locks have been designed to pro­
vide maximum possible protection against 
freezing during the wintertime. As an extra 
measure, however, you should lubricate 
the locks regularly during very cold weather 
with a suitable antifreeze agent. If the lock 
is already frozen, be careful not to break 
the key in the lock. Instead, heat the key 
and immediately place it in the lock. This 
should unfreeze the lock. Should you lose 
the car keys, contact your nearest Volvo 
dealer for new ones and quote the code 
number of the keys which have been lost. 



Child safety lock 

On the Volvo 164 there is a small red but­
ton located at the very back on the inside of 
the rear doors. Move this button down to 
lower position (A). When the door is then 
closed, it can not be opened from the inside 
but, however, from the outside, providing 
the lock button on window ledge is not de­
pressed. 
If the red button is at the upper position 
(B), the rear door lock will function nor­
ma"y. 

1 

~3 

Interior light 

1. Lamp is always on. 
2. Lamp is always out. 
3. Lamp lights when front door is opened. 

Vehicles equipped with sun-roof have 
another type of interior light hbusing. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Sun-roof 

Certain models are equipped with a sun­
root. The sun-roof is opened and closed 
by a winding hand le. When not in use, the 
handle is folded in the recess in the roof 
between both the sun visors. 
To close the sun-roof, wind it forwards 
fu"y, then wind back the handle a little and 
fold it into the recess in the root. 

19 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Rear view mirrors 

The inside rear view mirror is provided with 
an anti-dazzle knob at the bottom of the 
mirror. The mirror is switched to anti-dazzle 
by pushing the knob. 
The outside rear view mirron~ can be ad­
justed sideways by moving the mirror arm 
and up and down by moving the mirror 
itself. 

20 

Fuel tank 

The door for the fuel tank filler cap is 
located on the right rear fender. When 
filling, it is advisable to let the cap rest in 
a recess on the inside of the door, see the 
picture. 

Note: if the tank cap is replaced, the new 
one should be of the non-ventilated type. 

(j) 

.- ~ 
Trunk 

The trunk lid is locked with the same key 
as that used for the doors. It is opened by 
turning the knob clockwise and lifting the 
lid at the same time. Note that the key 
must be taken out of the lock in orde·r to 
turn the knob and open the lid. The lid is 
balanced and will remain stationary in its 
opened position. 
The spare wheel is securely held in posi­
tion to the left. The jack and tool kit are 
located next to the spare wheel. 



STARTING AND DRIVING 

Running-in 

The maximum permissible speeds given below must not be exceeded in the beQinninQ 
when the moving parts of the car are in the process of adaption in order to achieve 
overall smooth function: 

below the first 600 miles 
(1 000 km) 

1st speed 
2nd speed 
3rd speed 
4th speed 

20 mph 
35 mph 
50 mph 
70 mph 

( 30 kmph) 
( 55 kmph) 
( 80 kmph) 
(110 kmph) 

between 600 and 1 200 miles 
(1 000 and 2 000 km) 

30 mph 
45 mph 
60 mph 
80 mph 

( 50 kmph) 
( 75 kmph) 
(100 kmph) 
(130 kmph) 

Avoid driving at high speed in low gear and using the kick-down (automatic transmission) 
during the first 1 200 miles (2000 km) . 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

1 SOO-mile Service Inspection 

After 1 500 miles (2 500 km) the vehicle 
should be taken to a Volvo workshop for 
an inspection. Included with the checks 
and adjustments then made is a change of 
oil in the engine, transmission and rear 
axle. It is very important to ensure that the 
engine oil and filter change is made sinc~ 
during the running-in perio.d the engine oil 
usually collects a lot of impurities. Sub­
sequent oil changes should be made at 
approximately those intervals indicated in 
the maintenance schedule on page 38 and 
in the lubricating chart at the end of the 
book. Before being delivered, all Volvo 
engines are test-run on test benches and 
in the vehicles on test tracks. We are there­
fore assured that all clearances are satis­
factory and we thus accept no responsi­
bility for damage caused by care less runn­
ing-in (see Volvo Warranty and Main­
tenance Record Book). 

21 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Your first drive 

Before starting to drive your new Volvo, we 
would advise you to become acquainted 
with your car and the various instruments 
and controls required for the driving. When 
you are seated comfortably and can find 
the various controls with out bother you are 
ready to start driving. 

Start the engine 
as fo"ows: 

1. Enter the car and faste n the seat belts. 
If this vehicle is equipped with an igni­
tion interlock system, the engine can 
not be started uniess the driver and 
front seat passenger have fastened their 
seat belts. The belts must be fastened 
after the occupantCs) are seated and 
before turning the key to the starting 
position. The seat belt reminder light 
and buzzer are actuated and the starter 
will not engage if this sequence is not 
fo"owed. (See combined ignition switch 
and steering wheel lock, page 8). 

2. Check that the parking brake is on and 
the gear lever is in neutral (position N 01' 
P, autom. transmission). 

3. Always make a habit of depressing the 
clutch pedal until the engine starts. 

4. Turn the ignition key to the starting posi­
tion. Release the key as soon as the en­
gine has started. 

5. Avoid repeated short attempts to start. 
(In the case of each new attempt, the 
cold start injector functions and causes 

22 

fuel to be injected into the inlet duct). 
Instead, a"ow the starter to operate for 
a rather long time (not more than 15-20 
seconds, however) each time. 
Do not race the engine up to high speed 
immediately after starting from cold. 

6. If this vehicle is equipped with an igni­
tion interlock system and the seat belt 
reminder light and buzzer actuate after 
the engine has started, even though the 
seat belts are fastened, it is an indica­
tion that the belt interlock controi is out 
of sequence, and the starter will not 
engage should the engine stop. In this 
case, release and refasten the front seat 
belts at each occupant position to turn 
off the light and buzzer (see seat belt 
reminder light, page 13). 

Note: If the vehicle is parked on a steep 
incline the seat belts cannot be pu"ed out 
and , if the vehicle is equipped with an 
Ignition Interlock System, the engine can 
not be started as long as either front seat 
is occupied. If this occures, or if the Inter­
lock System malfunctions, open the fuse 
box cover (see page 56) and rem ove fuse 
No. 9. This . will a"ow the engine to be 
started in an emergency. While fuse No. 9 
is removed, the seat belt reminder light will 
remain lit, even if the seat belts are fasten­
ed. When the car is on level ground reins­
ta" the fuse and faste n seat belts or see a 
Volvo Dealer to have the interlock system 
checked if malfunctioning. 

Starting in garage 

Before starting your car in a garage, al­
ways open the garage doors. The exhaust 
gases from the engine contain carbon mo­
noxide gas which is poisonous and parti­
cularly dangerous since it is invisible and 
odorless. 

Warming up the engine 

Experience has shown that engines in ve­
hicles used for frequent stopping and start­
ing are subject to abnorma"y rapid wear. 
The reason for this is that the engine is 
not given a chance to reach its normal 
working temperature. When the engine is 
cold, it should just be taken up to its nor­
mal working temperature as quickly as 
possible. Therefore, do not idle the en:­
gine too long but start driving on light 
throttle as soon as the oil pressure light 
has gone out. 

Driving with the trunk lid open 

While driving with the trunk lid partlyor 
fu"y open, exhaust gases can be sucked 
into the car trough the trunk. Norma"y, 
this involves no risk to the passengers. 
However, the fo"owing advice should be 
fo"owed on such occasions: 
1. Keep a" windows closed. 
2. Set the fresh air and defroster controls 

to the fully-opened position and the 
blower switch to full speed. 



SHIFTING 

The Volvo 164 may have a manual trans­
mission with an overdrive, or it may be 
equipped with an automatic transmission. 
The transmission is synchronized on all 
forward gears. If synchronization is to func­
tion satisfactorily, the clutch pedal must be 
fully depressed. Never let the engine drag 
in high gear. Shift down in good time. 

Floor-mounted shift lever 

Shifting with a floor-mounted shift lever is 
quite conventionai and the different shift 
positions are shown in the picture above. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Overdrive 

The overdrive, which can be used in 
fourth gear, is operated by a lever to the 
right under the steering wheel. Moving the 
lever downwards engages and upwards 
disengages the overdrive. No extra opera­
tion of the clutch pedal or accelerator is 
normally necessary but engagement of 
overdrive is facilitated if the accelerator 
pedal position is maintained steady. When 
disengaging the overdrive, light pressure 
on the clutch pedal helps to make thi~ 
operation smoother. The overdrive should 
not be used at speeds below 40 mph (60 
kmph). 

23 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Automatic transmission 

The shift positions for the selector lever 
are marked on the console next to the 
lever. 

P=Parking 
R=Reverse 
N=Neutral 
D=Driving 

~ =Low speed 

The selector lever can be moved freely 
between positions D and 2 where the other 
positions are blocked with a gate which is 
opened by means of the push button in the 
knob of the selector lever. 

24 

To shift from D and 2 to positions N or 1 
all that is required is a light push on the 
button with the palm of the hand. With the 
pus h button. in this position, the selector 
lever can be moved between the four posi­
tions, 1, 2, D and N. 
To shift to position R and P more force is 
required to press down the button. This 
can be :done with the thumb. Similar force 
is also ~required to move the selector lever 
out of the P position. In other words, with 
the pus h button fully depressed, the seIec­
tor lever can be moved freely between the 
various shift positions in the transmission. 

2-position 

In position 2 the transmission can shift 
up ur down automatically between 1st and 
2nd gear. 
In this position there is no shifting up to 
3rd gear. 
2 position can be used to obtain imme­
diate downshifting (to 2nd gear) and also 
when shifting up from 2nd to 3rd gear is 
not desired, for example, at the following 
times: 
- during certain types of highway driving 
- during crawling town driving 
- when driving in hilly country 
- when overtaking 
- in order to increase engine braking 
Do not select 2 position for speeds ex­
ceeding 80 mph (125 kmph). 

1-position 

With 1 position there is automatic down­
shifting but no upshifting. 
If 1 position is selected at high speed, 2nd 
gear is engaged. It is only when the speed 
has dropped to about 6 mph (10 kmph) that 
1 st gear engages. The 1 st gear can also be 
engaged by kick-down below about 30 mph 
(50 kmph). If you want to drive in 1st gear 
without intending to shift up, use 1 position, 
e.g., when driving in hilly country where 
maximum engine braking can be obtained 
in 1 position. 
Do not choose 1 position for speeds ex­
ceeding 80 mph (125 kmph). 



Kick-down 

When the accelerator pedal is depressed 
past full throttle position, kick-down is ob­
tained, that is, there is an immediate shift­
ing down to the next lower gear. As soon 
as a maximum speed for this gear has 
been reached orif the accelerator pedal is 
eased from the kick-down position, auto­
matic shifting takes places to the - next 
higher gear. 

Driving 

Move the selector to P or N. The start­
ing switch will be put out of function if the 
selector is moved to any of the other posi­
tions. 

Important 

Do not select P or R when the car Is mov-
ing. 

Do not select D, 2, 1 or R at an engine 
speed higher than idling when the car is 
stationary. 

Do not select 2 or 1 at speeds above 80 
mph (125 kmph). 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
'--

STANDARD TRANSMISSION 
Recommended max. and min. ~ speeds mph (km ph) for the different gears 

Engine 1 st gear 2nd gear 3rd gear 4th gear 

830 F 1 0-35 (O-55) 1 10-55 (20-90) 122-85 (35-140) 1 27- (45-) * 

*) 40 mph (60 kmph) with overdrive engaged. 

AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 
Gear speeds at full throttle, kick-down, mph (km ph) 

Gear 

1-2 
2-3 

830F 

40 ( 65) 
80 (125) 

Max. speed when kick-down downshiftingJ mph (kmph) 

Gear 

3-2 
3-1 I 

830 F 

70 (110) 
30 ( 50) 

25 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

EMERGENCY TOWING (PULLING) 

The line should be attached to one '"of the 
towing eyelets installed underneath the 
car. 

At the front, the eyelet is situated at the 
right-hand side (Ieft picture) on the front 
axle member, and the rear eyelet on the 
right side (right picture). During pulling, 
the line should be kept stretch ed to avoid 
unnecessary jerking. 
The bumper must not be used for lifting 
(as for towing or transportation by fork 
lifts etc). 

26 

Towlng, automatic transmission 

If necessary, your car can be towed with 
the seleetor lever in position N, providing 
that the transmission is properly adjusted 
and that the oil levet is correct. The maxi­
mum permissible speed when towing is 20 
mph (30 kmph) and the longest distance 
your c<;lr ought to be towed -is 20 miles 
(30 km) . . 
If the car has to be towed long er than this 
or if you :suspect that there is some fault in 
the transmission, the rear wheels should be 
raised or the propeller shaft disconnected 
in order to avoid possible damage to the 
transmission. 

Check your state laws on towing! 

Starting by pulling 

The towing ear should start smoothly and 
be driven at even speed in 2nd gear. 
Switch on the ignition. 

Standard transmission: Engage 3rd or 4th 
gear and gradually release the clutch pedal. 
Once the engine starts running, depress 
the clutch pedal. 

Attention! 
Remember that a ear with automatic trans­
mission can not be started by pulling. If 
your car can not be started because of a 
flat battery, an assist battery with cables 
must be used instead. 

NOTE. Always connect a plus cable from 
the assist starter battery to the plus pol e on 
the ear battery and the minus cable to the 
minus pole. 



Trailer hauling 

Driving with a trailer involves no particular 
difficulties provided you follow the recom­
mendations of the trailer manufacturer con­
cerning equipment and loading. 
The hitch must be approved fo f trailers of 
at least 2000 Ibs gross loaded weight. 
Your Volvodealer will certainly give you 
tips about suitable hitches for your Volvo. 
The lighting for the trailer and ear as weil 
as the car's rear view mirrors must con­
form to the requirements of the federal and 
local authorities. . 
The load in the trailer should be so distri­
buted that there isa certain pressuri:! on 
the car's hitch tongue, but max. 160-200 
Ibs (75-90 kg). 

Remember to increase the rear wheel tire 
pressure when the hitch load approaches 
the maximum allowed. 
However, do not exceed the maximum per­
mitted load (see page 69). 

IMPORTANT ABOUT BRAKING 

When you drive your ear in the; rain or 
through pools of water, also when :washing 
the ear, water can splash on the brake 
discs and linings and thereby alter the fric­
tion properties of the b-rake linings so that 
a certain delay in braking eff~ct can some­
times be noticed. 
If you drive some distances in rain or 
slush , you should depress the brake pedal 
lightly now and again in order to heat up 
the brake linings and remove the moisture 
on them. This should also be done after 
washing the ear and after starting in very 
damp weather. 

When the brake servo is not functioning, 
e.g., on rolling the ear with the engine 
switched off, pressure on the brake pedal 
must be 3 to 4 times greater if the same 
braking effect is to be achieved as when 
the servo is functioning. 
Note that the brake pedal travel will be 
short and stiff. 

If one of the brake circuits should stop 
functioning (the red warning lamp F, see 
page 6. lights) double pressure on the 
brake pedal is required in order to achieve 
approx. 80% of the normal braking effect. 
About 50% braking effect is achieved with 
normal pedal pressure. Note that here the 
pedal stroke will be long but the pedal will 
then feel stift and hard in the braking posi­
tion. 'The ear should be taken 'as soon as 
possible to a workshop for a check on the 
brake system. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

27 



TECHNICAL . DESCRIPTION 

ENGINE COMPARTMENT 

1. Radiator 
2. Battery 
3. Alternator 
4. Voltage regulator 
5. Pressure sensor 
6. Air cleaner 
7. Relay for fuel pump 
8. Main relay for fuel injection 
9. Injectors 

10. Oil filler cap 
11. Windshield wiper motor 
12. Pressure regulator 
13. Starter motor 
14. Oil dipstick 
15. Ignition coil 
16. Distributor 
17. Brake servo 
18. Brake fluid container 
19. Windshield washer container 
20. Canister, evaporative controi system 
21. Steering gear, power steering 
22. Main relay for ignition 
23. Receiver-drier (Air conditioner) 
24. Step relay for high and low beams 
25. Compressor (Air conditioner) 
26. Oil container for power steering 
27. Expansion tank (; 1>"' , 

._~u.ö:l 

28 



ENGINE 

The engine is a six-cylinder, water-cooled 
unit with overhead valves. The engine 
has a very rigid cylinder block made of 
special cast iron and is cast in one piece. 
The cylinder liners are machined directly 
in the block. The cylinder head has sepa­
rate inlet and exhaust ports, one for each 
valve. 
The statically and dy'namically balanced 
crankshaft is carried in seven main bear­
ings. 

Lubricatlng system 

Engine lubrication is taken care of by a 
gear pump located in the oil pan. The 
pump is driven by a gear from the cam­
shaft. From the pump the oil is forced 
through the full-flow type oil filter and 
then along oilways to the various lubricat­
ing points. A relief valve is built into the 
oil pump and prevents the oil pressure from 
reaching excessively high values. The oil 
filter is of the full-flow type, that is, all the 
oil passes through the filter before conti­
nuing on to the engine lubricating points. 

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION 

Cooling system 

The cooling system is of the sealed pres­
sure type and incorporates a circulation 
pump. 
When the engine is cold, the coolant cir­
culates only inside the engine. As the en­
gine warms up, a thermostat valve starts 
opening the outlet to the radiator. 
An expansion tank prevents air from cir­
culating with the coolant as this would 
cause corrosion in the cooling system. The 
fan is driven via a slip coupling which . per­
mits a max. fan speed of approx. 2 500 
rpm, resulting in a lower noise level. 

29 



TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION 

Fuel system 

The engine is equipped with an electronic 
fuel injection system. 
This system includes an electronic controi 
unit (7) which converts the impulses from 
the various sensors in the engine to con­
trol signals which regulate the six sole­
noid-actuated fuel injectors (15). The con­
trol signals influence the opening times of' 
the injectors and thereby the amount of 
fuel injected. 
The mixture of fuel and air is modified the 
whole time according to the conditions 
under which the engine is running. Engine 
speed is governed by the triggering con­
tacts (13) in the distributor, the operating 
temperature by the sensor (17) for the 
coolant, the temperature of the induced air 
by the sensor (1) and the engine load by 
the pressure sensor (5) which is connected 
to the inlet duct. In addition, the controi 
unit is provided with information concern­
ing the position of the throttle valve by 
the throttle valve switch (2). This informa­
tion is "computerized" in the controi unit 
and re-transmitted in the form of controi 
impulses to the injectors. 
Fuel is injected into the inlet ports in the 
cylinder head just before the intake valves. 
The fuel is delivered to the injectors via 
an electric fuel pump (12) which maintains 
a constant pressure of 30 psi (2 kp/cm2

) 

in the fuel line with the hel p of a pressure 
regulator (14). 
The car is equipped with a system to check 
fuel evaporation from the fuel tank. 

30 

19 

Principle of operation, fuel In)ectlon 
system 

1. Temperature sensor for induction air 
2. Throttle valve switch 
3. Throttle housing 
4. Cold start valve 
5. Pressure sensor 
6. Inlet~ duct 
7. Controi unit (electronic) 
8. Battery 
9. Fuel tank 

10. Fuel filter, suction side 
11. Fuel filter, discharge side 

12 

12. Fuel pump 
13. Triggering contacts in distributor 
14. Pressure regulator 
15. Injectors 
16. Thermal timer contact 
17. Temperature sensor for coolant 
18. Auxiliary air regulator 
19. Idlingadjusting screw 

_ Partical vacuum in inlet duct 
Fuel at atmospheric pressure 
Fuel under 30 psi (2 kp/cm2

) 

overpressure . 



Exhaust emission controi 

Your Volvo is equipped with exhaust emis­
sion control, that is, a system which as a 
result of better mixing and distributing of 
fuel and air provides a more complete 
combustion and thereby cleaner exhaust 
gases. 
The exhaust emission controi is provided 
by the electronic fuel injection system. 

POWER TRANSMISSION 

Clutch 

The function of the clutch is to transmit 
power from the engine to the transmission. 
The clutch is of the single dry plate type. 
Pressure on the pressure plate is obtained 
from a diaphragm spring which in its turn 
is controlled by the clutch pedal via a 
throw-out yoke. 

Manual transmission 

The transmission has synchromesh on all 
forward gears. Since it is equipped with 
helical gears and the gear lever is rubber­
insulated, excellent sound insulation is ob­
tained. 

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION 

With the overdrive it is possible to reduce 
engine speed while maintaining road speed. 
This is less wearing on the engine and re­
duces fuel consumption at the same time. 

Automatic transmission 

As an alternative, your Volvo can be equip­
ped with a BW 35 automatic transmission. 
In principle it consists of two main com­
ponents - a hydraulic torque converter 
and a hydraulically operated epicyclic gear­
box with a controi system. The converter 
serves as a clutch and as an extra gear 
between engine and transmission. 

31 



TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION 

Propeller shaft 

The propeller shaft, which is the link 
between transmission and rear axle, is 
divided into two sections. The forward sec­
tion is journaled at its rear end in a rub­
berized ring. 

Final drive 

Engine torque is transmitted via . the pro­
peller shaft to the rear wheels through the 
final drive. The final drive is of the hypoid 
type, that is, the drive pinion lies below 
the center line of the drive shafts. 

32 

Limited slip differential 

A lim,ited slip differential can be obtained 
as extra equipment. A rear axle with a li­
mited slip automatically transmits the trac­
tive power to the wheel having the best 
road grip when a wheel begins to spin. 
Except for the differential, the rear axle is 
s1milar in design to a conventionai rear 
axle. 
Do not rotate a jacked-up rear wheel if the 
other rear wheel is still on the ground. Due 
to the differential, there is still drive on the 
wheel in ~ contact with the ground. Rotating 
the jacked-up rear wheel would thus move 
the other rear wheel and may cause the 
car to topple off the Jack. 

Rear axle 

The rear axle is carried on two trailing 
arms which front ends are bolted to 
the body. The rear ~ axle casing is se­
cured to the trailing arms by levers. Two 
torque rods are journaled on the casing 
and the body. A "Panhard" rod prevents 
lateral movement of · the body and rear 
axle in relation to each other. 



FRONT END AND STEERING 

Front end 

The front suspension units are mounted on 
a strong box member. The member is bolt­
ed firmly to the front section of the body. 
The front wheels are journaled in tapered 
roller bearings. The front springs consist 
of coil springs in which telescopic shock 
absorbers are fitted. The car is provided 
with stabilizers secured to the lower con­
trol arms and to the body. 

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION 

Power steering 

The power cylinder and guide valves are 
built into the cam-and-roller type steering 
gear. When the steering wheel is turned, 
the steering valves direct the pressure oil 
from the power pump to one of the sides 
of the piston in the power cylinder. The 
resultant pressure on the piston side affect­
ed assists in turning the steering wheel. 

33 



TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

The electrical system is of the 12-volt type 
and equipped with a voltage-regulated 
alternator. The starter motor is operated 
by the ignition switch. This switch is also 
the main switch for the rest of the electrical 
system. The headlights, parking lightsand 
interior lighting, however, are not wired via 
the ignition switch so they can be switched 
on and off without the ignition key being 
in positioin. 

Concerning replacement of bulbs and 
fuses, see pages 52-56. 

Note: The Bulb Integrity Sensor, (page 7) is 
designed for a certain current flow and it 
is therefore not possible to make extra 
current taps for auxiliary tail Iights and stop 
light for trailers etc at any place in the 
electritalsystem. 
These taps should therefore be made at 
the firewall where the possibilities exist to 
make the electrical connections. 

Wiring diagram 

1. Battery 12V 60 Ah 
2. Connection plate 
3. Ignition switch 
4. Ignition co il 
5. Distributor, Firing order 1-5-3-6-2-4 
6. Spark plugs 
7. Starter motor 
8. Al ternator 
9. Vo ltage Regulator 

10. Fuse box 
11. Light switch 

34 

12. Bulb Integrity Sensor 
13. Relay for upper and lower beams and 

headlight flasher 
14. Sealed Beam unit 
15. Sealed Beam unit 
16. Position lamp 5W 
17. Tail lamp 5W 
18. Side marker light 3W (USA only) 
19. License plate lamp 5W 
20. Stop light switch 
21. Stop light, 32 cp 
22. Contact on transmission, M 400, M 410 
23. Contact on transmission, BW 35 
24. Back-up light, 32 cp 
25. Flasher unit 
26. Turn signal switch 
27. Hazard warning signal switch 
28. Front turn signal, 32 cp 
29. Rear turn signal, 32 cp 
30. Conn. at instrument 
31. Conn. at instrument 
32. Brake failure pilot light 1.2W 
33. Conn. at instrument 
34. Tachometer 
35. Thermometer 
36. Fuel gauge 
37. Voltage stabilizer 
38. Turn signal indicator, 1.2W 
39. Diode 
40. Upper beam pilot light, 1.2W 
41. Lamp failure pilot light, 1.2W 
42. Charging pilot light, 1.2W 
43. Parking brake pilot light, 1.2W 
44. Choke pilot light, 1.2W 
45. Oil pressure pilot light, 1.2W 
46. Contact, p.assenger's seat 
47. Contact, driver's seat 
48. Parking brake contact 
49. Choke controi contact 
50. Temperature gauge 
51. Oil pressure guard 
52. Brake failure contact 
53. Starter :cut-out relay (USA only) 
54. Fuel le.ver gauge 
55. Horn ' 
56. Horn ring 
57. Windshield wiper/washer switch 
58. Windshield wiper 
59. Windshield washer 
60. Blower switch 
61. Fan 
62. El. heated rear window switch 
63. El. heated rear window 

64. Clock 
65. Cigarette lighter 
66. Instrument lighting rheostat 
67. Instrument lighting 2W 
68. Controi panel lighting, 1.2W 
69. Gear selector lighting, 1.2W 
70. Glove comp. contact 
71. Glove comp. light, 2W 
72. Interior light, 10W 
73. Door contact driver's side 
74. Door contact passenger's side 
75. Relay for headlamp wiper 
76. Belt interlock unit (USA only) 
78. Safety belt pilot light, 1.2W 
79. Safety belt contact, pass. seat 
80. Safety belt contact, driver's seat 
81. Junction 
82. Overdrive switch M 410 
83. Overdrive contact on gearbox M 410 
84. Overdrive solenoid on gearbox M 410 
85. Overdrive pilot light, 1.2W 
87. Headlight wiper (certain markets) 
89. Heating element with thermostat, 

driver 's seat 30W 
90. Heating element, driver's seat 30W 
91. Light buzzer (certain markets) 
93. Switch for compressor l 
94. "fhermostat . .. . 
95. Solenoid on compressor . Air condltlOnlng 
96. Solenoid valve 
97. Relay, fuel pump 
98. Main relay, fuel injection 
99. Cold start injector 

100. Temperature-time contact 
101 . Electronic controi unit 
102. Fuel pump 
103. Throttle switch 

~ 104. Pressure sensor 
105. Temperature sensor I 
106. Temperature sensor II 
107. Injectors 
108. Release contact 
109. Resistor 
111. Engine comp . lighting, 18W 
112. Fuse box, fog lamp (certain markets) 
113. Fog lamp 55W (certain markets) 
114. Fog lamp relay (certain markets) 
115. Fog lamp switch (certain markets) 

NOTE: variations may occur. 



33 

~C" ~30 ~91 
.RL. 

() -
y o. eR 10 ~E 73 
~ - -

~ 

~ 

Color code: 

SB = Black BL-Y 
y = Yellow BL-R 
BL = Blue GN-R 

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION 

= Blue-yellow R 
= Blue-red GN 
= Green-red W-R 

= Red W 
= Green BR 
= White-red GR 

= White 
= Brown 
= Gray 

q ~ --l O'II'II'~:gJl~ 
": L i II ;;;;;~4fr-----_'::-------- 91 ;:-- ~ 

35 



TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION 

BRAKES 

The brake system is. of the two-circuit type 
with disc brakes all round. The system is 
provided with a tandem-type master cylin­
der and a directly-operating booster cylin­
der. When the brake pedal is depressed, 
the master cylinder operates mechanically 
via the booster cylinder, this increasing the 
pedal force about three times. The brake 
pressure is transmitted hydraulically from 
the master cylinder through the brake to 
the wheel cylinders. The pistons in these 
are then pressed outwards and apply the 
brake pads. The pressure lines to the rear 
wheel brakes are provided with a reducer 

36 

valve which prevents the rear wheels from 
locking before the front wheels. The prin­
ciple of the two-circuit system is that both 
the front wheels are connected to one rear 
wheel, that is, shouldthere be a failure 
in one of the circuits, there is always brak-­
ing power on both front wheels and the 
other read wheel. So at normal pedal press­
ure the braking effect of one of the cir­
cuits is 50%, but when pedal pressure is 
increase<!l, about 80 % of the full braking 
power can be obtained in the one circuit. 
This provides maximum safety and prevents 
lateral dragging and rear-end lurching. ~ith 

the engine stopped, the booster assists the 
braking a further two or three times after 
which the pedal pressure must be increas­
ed about three times as much in order to 
obtain a braking power corresponding to 
the braking power available with the en­
gine running. The parking brake operates 
the rear wheels"mechanically as the brake 
discs have also been designed as brake 
drums in order to incorporate the shoes 
for the parking brake. 

For brake maintenance, see pages 45 and 
56. 



~ 

GENERAL 

Before the vehicle was delivered from the 
factory it was subjected to p very thorough 
inspection. Your dealer, in his turn, car­
ried out a further delivery inspection in ac­
cordanC'e with the specifications of the 
Volvo Factory. In addition to this there is a 
service inspection after 1 500 miles (2500 
km) when the oil in the engine, transmis­
sion and rear axle is changed. Subsequent 

servlcmg of the vehicle should follow the 
routine in the service book which is based 
on service maintenance every 6000 miles 
(10000 km). The simplest way to · provide 
the vehicle with the servicing it requires is 
to have all the servicing done by a Volvo 
workshop. The workshop stamp in your 
Warranty and Maintenance Record Book 
will show when the vehicle was serviced. 

SERVICING 

If you prefer to make the simpler ser~ 
vicing procedures yourself or if you are 
sometimes obliged to have them don e by a 
workshop outside the Volvo organization, 
this chapter contains same advice as to 
when and how they should be done. For 
the sake of convenience, the servicing pro­
cedures have been summarized in a main­
tenance schedule on the following pages. 

37 



~ SERVICING ! 

THE FEDERAL CLEAN AIR ACT 
(USA) 

I 
1 

The Clean Air Act requires vehicle manu- The maintenance instructions listed below These services are not covered by the war- 1 

facturers to furnish written instructions to represent the minimum maintenance re- ranty. You will be required to pay for labor 
f the ultimate purchaser to assure the pro- quired. and material used. Refer to your warranty 

per functioning of those components that and Maintenance Book for further details. 
I controI emissions. 

t 
\.... 

Oescr;.,;on ~ Months 12 18 24 30 36 42 48 
MAINTENANCE 

Miles 
or or or or or or or on 

1,500 6,000 12,000 18,000 24 ,000 30,000 36,000 42,000 48,000 page 

r-- , 
'. EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEMS 

1 

I ENGINE MECHANICAL COMPONENTS 1 

- , , 
Torque Engine Cylinder Head A 46 , 

II 

Engine Coolant R R 49 I 

, Valve Clearance A A A A A 48 i 
Engine Drive Belts A I I I I I I I I 46 
Engine Oil and Filter R R R R R R R R R 43,46 

,! Torque Manifold Bolts A A A A A A A A A 46 

'I Cooling System Hoses and Connections I I I I IL 51 
I Vacuum Fittings, Hoses and Connections I I I I I 49 I, 

Compression Test I I I I 48 
i 

II ENGINE FUEL SYSTEM 

Jr 

~ 

Idle RPM and Mixture Ratio A I I I I 51 
Air cleaner filter I R R 47 
Throttle Valve Switch (California) I I I I 46 

Fuel (Line) Filter R 47 
Fuel (Tank) Filter I I I I 47 

Fuel System Cap, Tank, Lines and Connections I I I 47 
Fuel Injection Electrical Connections and Fuel I I I I 46 
Lines 

38 



SERVICING 'I 

A=Adjust (Correct if necessary) 
R=Replace 
I = Inspect (Correct or Replace if necessary) 
L = Lubricate 

; 
1 

~ 

t 

I 

~ 

Months 12 18 24 30 I $ 

42 48 Description 
MAINTENANCE ,. 

Miles 
or or or or or or or on 

- 1,500 6,000 12,000, 18,000 " 24,000 30,000 36,000 42,000 48,000 page 

I 
III ENGINE IGNITION COMPONENTS " 

Ignition Timing and Dwell Angle A A ' A A A 49 
Distributor Breaker POints and Condenser I I I I 49 
Spark Plugs I R I R I R I R 49 

Ignition Wiring I I I I 49 
Distributor Cap and Rotor I I I I 49 
Distributor Advance, Mechanism I I 49 
Spark Controi Advance Regulator, Hoses 
and Connections I I 49 

IV ENGINE CRANKCASE VENTILATION SYST~M , 
PCV Nipple (Orifice) I I I I 46 
Ventilation Hoses I I I I 46 
Oil Filter Breather Cap and Flame Arrester I I I I 46 

t· V ENGINE EXTERNAL EXHAUST EMISSIONS 

Exhaust Gas Recirculation Components I R I R 48 

VI ENGINE EVAPORATIVE EMISSIONS 

Evaporative Control Filter I R 48 

39 



lit 
III SERVICING 

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE (You will be charged for these services) 

More frequent service intervals will be re- for extended periods of idling, short runs or your Volvo Dealer's Service Manager so 
quired if the vehicle is operated in extreme- trailer hauling. It is beneficial to you to dis- that he can tailor this maintenance sched-
ly dust Y conditions or low temperatures or cuss your particular type of operation with ule to best suit your particular operation. 

:1 

~ 
I 

... .. - .. - .- I 

MAINTENANCE 1,500 6,000 12,000 18,000 24,000 30,000 36,000 42,000 48,000 Description 
miles miles miles miles miles miles miles miles miles on page 

~ 

" ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 
I 
I Battery Charge I I I I I I I I I 52 

-
l: DRIVETRAlN 

I Manual Transmission Oil (Aut. see page 44) R I I I R I I I R 44 
I 

i Rear Axle Oil R I I I R I I I R 44 

I Drive shafts and U-joints I I I I I I I I I 56 
I Clutch Free Play I I I I I I I I I 56 
I 

I BRAKES 
I 

Brake Operation and Brake Linings I I I I I I I I I 56 J 
Brake Booster Cylinder Air Filter. 0. R 56 
Overhaul the brakes and ch ange brake fluid R 45 

Ii STEERING 
~ ~ 

II Ball Joints and Seais, Steering Rods and Seals I I I I I 57 

il 
Tire Wear (Align Front End if needed) I I I I I I I I I 57 
Check power steering fluid level - I I I I I I I I J 45 

il-

BODY 

II, 

Trunk, Door and Hood Hinges and Latches L L L L L L L L L 42 

l, 40 
,I 



SERVICING 

A=Adjust (Correct if necessary) 
R=Replace 
I = Inspect (Correct or Replace -if necessary) 
L = Lubricate 

\ 
J 

C The followfng Items should be checked weekly by driver 
Descrip- I Descrip-
tion on The following should also be carried out regularly tion on 
page page 

Engine oil level 43 Washing 59 

Brake fluid 45 Polishing 59 

Radiator coolant level 49 Cleaning 60 

Battery water lev~ 52 Rust protection 60 

Tire pressure, all five tires 57 

Operation of all lights 

Horns 

Windshield wipers 

Level of windshield washer fluid 

41 



SERVICING 

LUBRICATION 

Chassis maintenance 

To simplify maintenance of your Volvo, the 
vehicle has been equipped with ball joints, 
steering rods and propeller shafts of such 
a construction that they do not require re­
gular lubrication. This has been possible 
due to the fact that points that normally 
require lubricating have been packed with . 
very durable grease at the factory and then 
carefully sealed, this obviating the need for 
subsequent lubrication. 
Engine oil should be changed and oil levels 
checked af ter every 6000 miles (10000 
km) in accordance with the lubricating chart 
at the end of the book. The measures taken 
in this inspection are also to be found in 
the lubricating chart. 
Always use only first-class lubricant of a 
well-known brand. The right lubricants in 
the right quantity at the right time will in­
crease bot h the lifetime and the reliability 
of your car. 

42 

Lubricate body 

To avoid rattle and unnecessary wear, the 
body should be lubricated once a year. The 
hinges on the hood, doors and trunk lid as 
weil as door stops should be lubricated 
every 6000 miles (10000 km). During the 
wintertime, the locks in the door hand les 
and trunk lid should also be given reliable 
anti-freeze to prevent them from freezing 
up. 

No. ~ubrlcatlng point 

1. Hood latch 
2. Hoodhinges 
3. Key hole 
4. Striker plate 
5. Door lock outer slide 

surfaces 
6. Trunk lid hinges 
7. Trunk lid lock 

Key hole 
8. Door hinges 
9. Door stop 

10. Window regulator 
Lock mechanism 
(Accessible after door up­
holstery panels have 
been removed) 

11. Front seat slide rails and 
latch devices 

Lubrlcant 

Paraffin wax 
Oil 
Lock oir 
Paraffin wax 

Paraffin wax 
Oil 
Oil 
Lock oil 
Grease 
Paraffin wax 
Oil and grease 
Silicon grease 

Paraffin wax 



Check oU level in engine 

The oil level in the engine should be check­
ed each time the fuel tank is fil led. The 
check should be done with the engine 
switched off but warm and, in order to ob­
tain comparable values, about one minute 
after the engine has been stopped. Wipe 
dipstick before measuring. The oil lever 
should be between the two marks on the 
dipstick. It must never be permitted to go 
down below the lower mark, but on the 
other · hand, it should not be above the 
upper mark since oil consumption will then 

be abnormally high. If necessary, top up 
by filling through the oil filler hole in the 
valve cover with new oil of the same type 
already in the engine. , 
The distance between the dipstick mark­
ings corresponds to about 2.1 U·S qts./1.8 
Imp. qts. (2.0 liters). 

c.. 

r­
Viscosity 

SAE 20 W-40 
SAE 20 W-50 

SAE 10 W-30 

Temperature range 

SUMMER 
(ab ove -12°C = +100 F) 

WINTER 
(below -12°C = +100 F) 

At very low temperatures: 
SAE 5 W-20. This oil should not be used at 
continuous temperatures above ±OoC = 32°F 

*) During running-in the oil should also be 
changed after the first 1500 miles (2500 km). 

'----

SERVICING 

Change engine oU and filter 

With a new or reconditioned engine, the oil 
should be changed after the first 1 500 miles 
(2500 km). Subsequent oil changing is ac­
cording to the intervals given below. For 
engine lubrication, oil grade "For API Ser­
vice SE" (API Service MS) is to be used. 
Change the oU in the engine every 6 000 
mUes (10 000 km). For cars used in city 
traffic, the oU should however be changed 
every 3000 miles (5000 km). Irrespective 
of the distance, the oil must be changed at 
least twice a year. For added protection, 
the oil filter should be replaced at each oil 
change. 
At very low temperatures below -180 C 
= -0° F) multigrade oil SAE 5 W-20 is re­
commended. However, this oil should not 
be used when the temperature is conti­
nuously above 0° C (320 F). 
The old oil is drained off by removing the 
drain plug on the pan. Draining should 
take place after driving when the oil is still 
warm. 

Oil ch ange interval 
miles (km)* 

every 6000 miles 
(10000 km) 

or twice a year 
(Cars in city traffic: 

every 3000 miles) 

Oil capacity 

Without oil filter : 5.5 US 
qts.l45 Imp. ats. (5.2 li'ers) 

With oil filter : 6.3 US 
qs.t5.3 Imp. qts. (6.0 liters) 

43 



SERVICING 

Transmission with overdrive M 410 

The oil in the transmission should be check­
ed af ter every 6000 miles (10000 km). The 
oil level should be up to the filler hole. If 
necessary top up with recommended oil. 
The overdrive and the transmission have a 
common oil level and oil filler hole. Make 
sure when topping-up that the oil runs over 
into the overdrive. 
Af ter every 24000 miles (40000 km) the oil 
in the transmission should be changed. 
The oil is drained out by removing the gear­
box drain plug and the cap for the over­
drive oil strainer. 
At each oil change the oil filler of the over­
drive should be cleaned. This should be 
done by a workshop. 
In a new or reconditioned transmission the 
oil should also be changed after the first 
1 500 miles (2500 km). The old oil should 
be drained off immediately after the ve­
hicle has been run while the oil is still 
warm. 

Oil grade Viscosity I Oil capacity 

SAE 30 or 1.55 Us qt" j Engine oil Multigrade 1.25 Imp. qts. 
SAE 20 W-40 1.4 liters 

44 

Automatic transmission BW 35 

The oil level should be checked every 6 000 
miles (10000 km). The filler pipe with gra­
duated dipstick is to be found under the 
hood just in front of the firewall. 
Note: The dipstick has different graduation 
marks for a warm and cold transmission. 
When the oil level is being checked, the 
ear . should be standing level. With the en­
gine idling in position P, the level should 
be between the upper and lower gradua­
tion marks on the dipstick. When topping­
up is necessary, use only Automatic Trans­
mission Fluid, Type F (FLM). 
The oil in the automatic transmission should 
be changed every 24000 miles (40000 km). 
The dipstick should be wiped with a cloth, 
paper, etc., but not with anything that leaves 
fluff on the dipstick. 

Oil grade Oil capacity I 

Auomatic Transmission 9.0 uS qlS. I 
Fluid, Type F 7.25 Imp. qts. 

(FLM) 8.2 liters 

Rear axle 

The oil level in the rear axle should be 
checked af ter every 6000 miles (10000 
km). The oil level should be up to the filler 
hole. If necessary top up with the recom­
mended oil. The oil in the rear axle should 
be changed af ter the first 1 500 miles (2500 
km). The old oil is drained off by removing 
the bottom plug. Af ter this the oil should 
be changed every 24000 miles (40000 km). 
The oil should then be warm and the mag­
netic plug must be weil cleaned. It is of 
great importance to the lifetime of the final 
drivef'-that particles and impurities from 
running-in are removed. 

Oil grade Viscosity I Oil capacity 

Rear axle oil 1.75 US qts. 
acc. to SAE 90 1.4 Imp. qts. 

MIL-L-2105B 1.6 liters 



Limited slip differential 

ears equipped with a limited slip differ~n­
tial are delivered from the factory with a 
rear axle oil MIL-L-2105B provided with an 
additive for rear axles with differential. A 
similar type of oi! should be used for sub­
sequent topping-up and changing. Oil level 
checking and oil changing are made at the 
same intervals and in the same way as for 
a rear axle with o ut a limited slip differen­
tial. 

'-

Rear axle oil MIL-L-2105B which should have 
additive for limited slip differential 

Power steering 

The oil level in the power steeril')g should 
be checked every 6000 miles (10000 km). 
Before checking wipe the oil container 
clean. Then remove the cap and check the 
level with the engine not running. The oil 
level should be about 1/4" (5--10 mm) 
above the level mark in the container. If 
the level is lower then this, top up with oil, 
with the engine stopped, to prevent air from 
being sucked into the container. Start the 
engine and recheck the oil level which 
should now fall to the level mark. Stop the 
engine. The oil level should now be about 
1/4" (5--10 mm) above the mark. 
The oil and filter in the power steering do 
not need replacing other than during re­
pairs or reconditioning. 

Oil grade Oil capacity 

1.3 US qts. 
ATF Type A or Dexron 1.0 Imp. qts. 

1.1 liters 

SERVICING 

Brake fluid 

The brake system is provided with a tan­
dem type brake fluid container with a se c­
tion for each circuit but with the same filler 
hole. The brake fluid level should be be­
tween the "Max" and "Min" marks. 
Every 3rd year or 48000 miles (80000 km), 
the brake system should be drained and the 
brake fluid replaced. Seals should also be 
replaced. 
This service could conveniently be per­
formed at the same time as the brake 
booster cylinder air filter is replaced, see 
page 56. 
At continuous hard driving, alp driving or 
similar where the brakes are used exten­
sively, the brake fluid should be changed 
annually. Extremely humid climates warrant 
the same recommendation. 

Braka fluid with designatlons DOT 3 or 
DOT 4 should be uled (previouI dellgna-
tlon SAE J 1703). . 

45 

-. ~ 



SERVICING 

·ENGINE 

Manifold and cylinder head bolts 
The manifold bolts should be torqued at 
1 500 mile inspection and then checked 
every 6000 miles (10000 km). Loose mani­
fold could alter air/fuel ratio and cause an 
increase in emission and/or poor drive­
abiiity. 
The cylinder head should normally be tor­
qued at 1 500 mile inspection and then not 
touched. However, loose cylinder bolts will 
effect sealing properties and to some de­
gree the valve tappet adjustment. 

Drive belts 

The belt tension can be checked by press­
ing in the fan belt at a point midway be­
tween the alternator and the fan. It should 
be possible to press down the belt there 
about 3/8" (10 mm) with normal pressure 
(20-26 Ibs = 9-12 kp). 
The check can suitably be made in a work­
shop. 
Also check the tension on the drive belt 
for the power pump. It should be possible 
to depress the belt about 3/16" (5 mm). 

46 

Crankcase ventilation system 

The engine is provided with positive crank­
case ventilation which prevents the gases 
in the crankcase from being released into 
the atmosphere. Instead, they are sucked 
into the intake manifold and take part in 
the combustiol1 process 'whereupon they 
are blown out through the exhaust pipe 
together with the other combustion gases. 
Every 12000 miles (20000 km) remove and 
clean the .nipple (1) and the hoses (2 and 
4)· Rubb~r hoses and the flame arrester 
(3) should also be replaced if they are in 
poor condition. 

Oil filter 

The engine is equipped with a full-flow type 
oil filter, which means that all the oil pas­
ses through the filter on its way from the 
oil pump to the various lubricating points. 
Impurities in the oil are collected in the 
filter and gradually block it. For this rea­
son, the filter must be changed at 1 500 
miles and thereafter every 6000 miles 
(10000 km)· If the oil filter is replaced with­
out the engine oil being changed, the 
engine should be topped up with 1.7 US 
pints/1.4 Imp. pints (.8 liter). 



Fuel filter 

The fuel filter is located in front of the fuel 
tank. This filter is to be changed after every 
48000 miles (80000 km). The filter is re­
placed as one complete unit. 
Filter replacement should be dor(e in a 
workshop. 

Filter in fuel tank 

A filter is installed in the suction line in 
the fuel tank. Its function is to prevent any 
dirt in the tank from being sucked up to 
the fuel pump. 
The filter should be cleaned every 12000 
miles (20000 km). 

SERVICING 

Fuel system cap, tank and lines, 
and connections 

The effectiveness of the fuel system to con­
tain hydrocarbons is largely dependent 
upon a leak free system. Check for proper 
sealing of gasoline filler cap which con­
taines "O" ring type seais. Check all eva­
porative hoses in vehicle for tightness and 
freedom from leaks. Check fuel lines under 
vehicle and repair if necessary. 

Air cleaner 

The air cleaner consists of a container with 
replaceable paper insert. Replace the in­
sert every 24000 miles (40000 km). Replace 
more of ten when driving regularly on dust Y 
roads. No other servicing is required out­
side the interval just stated. 
Filter replacement should be done in a 
workshop. 

47 



SERVICING 

Evaporative controi system 

Vehicles intended for the U.S.A. market are 
equipped with a gas evaporative controi 
system, which prevents gas fumes from 
being released into the atmosphere. The 
system consists of an expansion container 
and a venting filter, which is filled with 
active carbon. 
When the engine starts, air is drawn through 
the venting filter and into the engine via the 
inlet duct. Gas fumes stored in the active 
carbon are drawn by the air flow into the 
engine where they take part in the com­
bustion. 

Evaporative controi filter 

The carbon filter unit should be replaced 
af ter 48000 miles (80000 km). This work 
should be done in a workshop. 

Valves 

The valve clearance should be checked 
af ter every 12000 miles (20000 km). 
The check should be done in a workshop. 

48 

Compression test 

To get some idea of the condition of the 
engine, a compression test should be made 
after every 12000 miles (20000 km). This 
test should preferably be made in a work­
shop. 

Check throttle valve switch 

The throttle valve switch should be check­
ed every 12 000 miles (20000 km) in a work­
shop. 

Inspection of electrical connections and 
fue.! lines 

The electrical connections and fuel lines 
in the injection system should be inspected 
for chafing and corrosion every 12000 miles 
(20 000 km) in a workshop. 

Exhaust gas recirculation system (EGR) 

Vehicles ~ with a B 30 F engine in combina­
tion with automatic transmission are equip­
ped with an exhaust gas recirculation sy­
stem. This makes for cleaner exhaust gases 
when driving on half throttle. The system 
consists of an EGR channel and an EGR 
valva operated under a vacuum. 

Check function of Exhaust 
Gas Recirculation valve 

The exhaust gas recirculation valve should 
be checked every 12000 miles (20000 km) 
in a workshop. 

~? 

Clean Exhaust Gas Recirculation 
manifold port 

The exhaust gas recirculation manifold port 
should be cleaned every 12000 miles 
(20000 km) in a workshop. 

Replace Exhaust Gas Recirculation valve 

The exhaust gas recirculation valve should 
be replaced every 24000 miles (40000 km) 
in a workshop. 

Clean and adJust spark plugs 

Remove the spark plugs after every 6000 
miles (10000 km) and adjust the electrode 
gap. The gap should be .028-.032" (.7-.8 
mm). 



Change spark plugs 

The spark plugs Should be changed every 
12000 miles (20000 km). 
Tightening should preferably be done with 
a torque wrench. When fitting new plugs, 
be sure to fit the right type (see page 70). 
When changing the plugs, check that the 
suppressor connectors are in good condi­
tion. Cracked or damaged suppressors 
should be replaced. 
When changing spark plugs, clean the 
cables and cable terminals, also the rub­
ber seais. If the car is driven on roads 
where salt has been placed to counteract 
skidding, spray the cables with suitable 
water-resistant spray. 

Ignition timing and dwell angle 
Distributor breaker points and condenser 
Distributor advance mechanism 

The distributor braker points and conden­
ser should be checked and the dwell angle 
and ignition timing should be adjusted 
every 12000 miles (20000 km). All adjusting 
work should be done by a workshop with 
the proper equipment. The distributor is one 
of the most sensitive units in the engine and 
careiess handling can lead to decreased 
engine output and high fuel consumption 
or even seriQus damage to the engine. 
The distributor advance mechanism should 
be checked every 24000 miles (40000 km). 

Ignltlon wlrlng 

Ignition wiring system is composed of pri­
mary and secondary systems. The second-

ary systems are the high tension leads con­
necting the distributor cap with the spark 
plugs and the coil. 
These wires should be inspected; at each 
engine tune-up, and should be :replaced 
if cracked, frayed or damaged from abra­
sion. It is important to clean all parts of this 
secondary system thoroughly because dirt 
greatly reduces the available voltage to the 
spark plugs. . 

Distributor cap and . rotor 

Check the distributor cap and rotor for 
cracks, carbon formation, dirt and erosion. 

Vacuum fittings, hoses and connections 

Unstable idle, misfiring or poor emission 
controi is otten caused by leaking vacuum 
hoses or connections. Check hoses and 
connections on distributor vacuum unit, 
EGR valve and part if so equipped, heater 
controi servo systems and hydraulic brake 
servo. 

Spark controi vacuum regulator, 
and associated hoses and 
connections: 

Check vacuum retard regulator and asso­
ciated hoses and connections. The ad­
vance or retard characteristics can be 
measured with a stroboscope. 

SERVICING 

Check coolant level 

The cooling system must be weil filled with 
coolant and not leak if it is to operate at 
maximum efficiency. Check the coolant 
level when filling up with fuel. The level 
should be between the "Max" and "Min" 
marks on the expansion tank. The check 
should be made with particular thorough­
ness when the engine is new or the cooling 
system has been empty. 
Do not remove the filler cap other than for 
topping-up with coolant. Frequent removal 
may prevent coolant circulation between 
the engine and the expansion tank during 
engine warming up and cooling. 

49 



SERVICING 

Top up with coolant 

Top up with coolant by filling the expan­
sion tank when its levet has gone down to 
the "Min" mark. Use all the year round a 
mixture of 50% reliable anti-freeze/summer 
coolant and 50% water. Top up to the 
"Max" mark. 
NOTE. Do not top up with water only, par­
ticularly during the wintertime. Water by 
itself reduces both the rust-protective and 
anti-freeze qualities of the coolant. It can 
also cause damage to the cooling system 
if ice should form in the expansion tank. 
NOTE. In very warm parts of the country 
where there is little risk of frost, water can 
be used without anti-freeze. 
We recommend, however, that rustproofing 
agent is added. 

50 

Change coolant 

The coolant retains its properties for ap­
prox. 24000 miles (40000 km) when it 
should be changed. A suitable time to do 
this would be in the autumn to preclude 
any damage by frost during the coming 
winter. To drain the cooling system, open 
the drain tap located on the right-hand side 
of the engine and disconnect the hose con­
nected to the bottom of the radiator. The 
expansion tank is emptied by removing it 
from its :brackets and Iifting it to a sufficient 
height so that the coolant can flow into the 
radiator. 
Before filling with new coolant, flush the 
entire system with clean water. 

The cooling system is filled with coolant 
through the filler opening on top of the ra­
diator. When this is being done, the heater 
controi should be set to max. heat to en­
sure that the entire system is filled. 
FiII the radiator to the top and tighten the 
cap. Then fill the expansion tank to the 
cc Max" level or slightly above this. 
Run the engine for a short period, switch 
off the ignition and allow the engine to 
cool. Check that the radiator is full and 
that the coolant in the expansion tank is at 
"Max". If necessary, top up the system. 



Cooling system, hoses and connectlons 

Check all cooling' system hoses and con­
nections for defects or deterioration of 
.hoses, clamps or fittings. 

Checking and adJusting idling speed 
and mixture ratio 

These checks should be made every 12000 
miles (20000 km) in a workshop. 

L. 

SERVICING 

Fuel 

Regular grade of leaded or low-Ieaded fuel (with an octane rating of at least 91 RON*) 
should be used. ; 

* Research method 

Special instructions for work on the electronic fuel inJection system 

1. Never let the engine run without the 
battery being connected. 

2. Never use a fast charger as a start­
ing aid. 

3. When using a fast charger to charge 
the battery in the vehicle, the battery 
should be disconnected from the 
rest of the electrical system. 

4. The controi unit must not overheat 
above 1850 F (+85°C). The controi 
unit must not be connected (the 
engine started) when the ambient 
tern pe ratu re exceeds 158° F (+ 70° 
C). (With paintwork, etc., when the 
vehicle is being stove-heated, it may 
not be driven out of the oven, it must 
be conveyed out. If there is risk of 
temperatures exceeding 185°F (+85° 
C), the controi unit must first be re­
moved. 

5. The ignition should be switch ed off 
before connecting or disconnecting 
the controi unit. 

6. For all work with fuel lines, great 
care must be taken to ensure that no 
dirt enters the system. Even small 
dust particles can jam injectors. 

Any work to be done on the electronlc 
'uel injection system should be carrled 
out by a shop which has the proper 
equipment for doing this. 

51 



SERVICING 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

Check battery electrolyte level 

Check the battery electrolyte level when 
filling the tank with fuel. The level should 
be between 3/16-3/8" (5-10 mm) above 
the top of the cell plates. If the level is too 
low, top up with distilled water. 
Never check the electrolyte level by light­
ing a match. The gases formed in the cell 
are highly explosive. 

Check state of change of the battery 

The state of charge of the battery should 
be checked af ter every 6000 miles (10000 
km). See page 70 for battery data. At the 
same time, check the lead terminals and 
terminal studs to make sure that they are 
tight, coated with grease and that the bat­
tery is firmly in position. 

Check headlight alignment 

The alignment of the headlights should be 
checked in a workshop periodically. Re­
member that the section of the road lit up 
by the headlights can vary depending on 
the load in the vehicle. 

52 

This ear is equipped with an alternator. 

When changing 'the battery or when 
carrying out work involving the electri­
caj system, the following should be ob­
served. 

1. A battery connection to the wrong 
terminal will damage the rectifiers. 
Before connections are made, check 
the polarity of the battery with a volt­
meter. 

2. If assist batteries are used for start­
ing, they must be properly connect­
ed to prevent the rectifiers from 
being damaged. 
The negative lead from the assist 
battery for starting must be connect­
ed to the negative terminal stud of 
the car battery and the positive lead 
from the assist battery for starting to 
the positive terminal stud. 

Replace ~ulbs 

The replacement of bulbs in the various 
lighting units is shown on the following 
pages. Make sure when installing bulbs 
that the guide pin on the socket fits into 
its corresponding recess. 

3. If a fast charger is used for charg­
ing the battery, the car battery leads 
should be disconnected. 
A fast charger may not be used as 
an aid in starting. 

4. Never disconnect the battery circuit 
(for example, to pharge the battery) 
while the engine is running, as this 
will immediately ruin the alternator. 
Always make sure that all the battery 
connections are properly tightened. 

5. If any electrical welding work is 
made on the vehicle, the ground 
lead and all the connecting cables 
of- the alternator must be placed as 
near the welding point as possible. 

When installing -bulbs, do not touch the 
glass with your fingers. The reason for this 
is that grease, oil or any other impurities 
can be carbonized onto the bulb and dam­
age the reflector. 



Changing headlights (Sealed Beam) 

Sealed Beam headlights are changed as a 
complete unit; 

1. Remove the outer rim by pulling it up­
wards - forwards. 

2. Slacken the screws for the inner rim a 
couple of turns. Turn the inner rim and 
lift it off. 

SERVICING 

3. Remove the headlight contact by pulling 
it backwards. Lift out the headlight. 

4. Install the new headlight and make sure 
that it is installed properly. 

Check headllght alignment. 

53 



SERVICING 

Replace bulbs for front turn signals 
and parking lights 

Remove the two Phillips screws which hold 
the glass. The bulbs can now be removed 
by pressing them inwards and then turning 
them a little counter-clockwise. The inner 
bulb (1) is for the parking light, the outer 
(2) for the turn signal. 

54 

\ 

Replace bulbs for rear turn signals, parking 
lights, stop lights and back-up lights 

Remove the four Phillips screws which hold 
the glass. The bulbs can now be removed 
by pressing them inwards and turning them 
slightly counter-clockwise at the same 
time. 

1. Turn signal 
2. Back-up light 
3. Tail light 
4. Stop light 

~({-'f/'; ,. ;;'::,:(: \ 

l'~':I· :"T~;: .1 ~I'~~: :'(~ 

Replace bulbs for side marker lights 

Remove the two Phillips screws which hold 
the glass. The bulb can now be removed 
by pressing it inwards and turning it slight­
ly counter-clockwise. 



3. The bulb is now accessible for replac­
ing. When installing the unit, first insert 
the guide pins in the sockets (see pic­
ture) and then press on the ~ousing. 
Check that the rubber strip fits properly 
in position and press the lamp . housing 
securely into position. 

Replace bulb for engine 
compartment light 

SERVICING 

Replacing the bulbs for the 
license plate light 

- l" 

Release the screw holding the lamp globe. 
The bulb is then accessible for replace- Replace bulb for roof light 

The license plate light is provided with two 
bulbs. Should any of them require replac­
ing, proceed as follows: 

1. Press in the tab catch in the bulb hous­
ing by inserting a screwdriver in the 
opening on the left-hand side of the 
housing. Pull the bulb housing out of 
its attachment. 

ment. 

2. Pull out the housing end not provided 
with a guide pin. Replace bulb for glove locke r 

Pull the light glass straight down for access 
to the bulb. 

To replace the bulb for the roof light, re­
move the light glass by pressing in the 
catch with a narrow screwdriver which is 
inserted in the opening on the right-hand 
side. Then pull off the glass. The bulb is 
the n accessible for replacement. 

Replace bulbs for instrument lighting 
and heater controi lighting 

Owing to the location of the bulbs, their 
replacement should be made by a shop. 

55 



SERVICING 

Fuses 

There are 12 fuses located at the bottom of 
the dashboard near the left front door. 
Reading downwards the fuses protect the 
following: 

1. Cigarette lighter 

2. Windshield wiper/washer 
Horn 
Blower 

3. El. heated rear window 
Overdrive . 

4. Heater element driver's seat 
Back-up light 
Seat belt pilot light 

5. Turn signals 
Instruments, Warning lights 

6. Hazard warning 
Engine comp. lighting 
Starter cut-out relay 

7. Fuel pump 
Clock 
Glove box light 

8. Stop light 
Interior light 

9. Ignition Interlock 

Buzzer, seat belt 

8A 

16 A 

16A 

8A 

5A 

8A 

8A 

5A 

5A 

10. Instrument lighting 5 A 

11. Tail light, left 5 A 
Side marker light, front (Ieft), rear 
License plate light, left 

12. Tail light, right 5 A 
Side marker light, front (right) 
License plate light, right 

56 

Note: Fuse No. g controls the Seat Belt Ignition 
Interlock System if the vehicle is so equipped. 
See page 22 for instructions on removing fuse No. 
g to facilitate emergency starting . 

POWER TRANSMISSION 

Check clutch free play 

To avoid risk of the clutch slipping, the 
clutch travel should be checked and ad­
justed if necessary every 6000 miles (10000 
km). 

Check propeller shaft 

Af ter every 6000 miles (10000 km) or once 
a year the rubber sea I on toe spline shaft 
and the universal joints should be check­
ed. If the rubber seal is damaged, it should 
be replaced and the new seal filled with 
molybdenum disulphide grease. 

BRAKES 

Check brakes 

After every 6 000 miles (10 000 .km) the ve­
hicle should be taken to a shop for a check 
on the function of the brakes. Also check 
the brake pads. 

Replace booster cylinder air filter and 
overhaul brakes 

Every third y~ar or 48000 miles (80000 km) 
the car should be taken to a shop for re­
placement of the booster cylinder air filter. 
The brake system seals should also be re­
placed at the same time. 
See also page 45 "Brake fluid". 



FRONT END 

Check ball joints, steering rods, etc. 
After every 12000 miles (20000 km) the ve­
hicle should be taken to a shop for a check 
on the front end concerning excessive play 
in the ball joints, steering gear, etc. 
Atter every 12000 miles (20000 km) or at 
least once a year, the ball joint seal should 
also be checked for damage and leakage. 
When new seals are installed they should 
be filled with the recommended grease. 

WHEELS AND TIRES 

General 

The w~eels have size 51/2 J 15" F.H. All 
wheels are accurately balanced. The tires 
are 175 R 15 radial tubeless. 
With the 175 R 15 tire, the maximum per­
missible speed is 115 mph (180 kmph). 
If possible, radial tires should always be 
used, even in the wintertime. 
The wheels should always be used on the 
same side throughout their use. This is 
particularly important for studded snow . 
tires, otherwise it can happen that the 
studs loosen. 
Studded snow tires should also have a 
running-in period of between 300-600 mi­
les (500-1 000 km). During this period try 
to avoid driving hard round bends and at 
high speeds, also hefty braking and acce­
leration. 

Tire chains can be used on a" the car's 
four wheels providing that the chains are 
fine-linked and do not project so much from 
the tire that they can chafe ag~inst the 
brake caliper or other components. 
Strap-on emergency chains must nol be 
used since the space between the brake 
calipers and wheel rims does not permit 
this. 

Check tire wear pattern 

Check the tires at regular intervals for 
damage and abnormal wear, also for par­
ticles which can fasten in the tread. Have 
the wheels balanced if necessary. Poorly 
balanced wheels will rapidly increase the 
wear on tires as weil as make for poor trav­
elling comfort and driving characteristics. 
The tires have a so-called "wear indicator" 
in the form of a number of narrow strips 
running across or paralIei to the tread. 
When about 1/16" (1.5 mm) is left on the 
tread, these strips show up and warn the 
ear owner in good time that the tire is 
showing signs of wear. 

SERVICING 

Check tire pressure 

Make a habit of checking the pressure in 
the tires regularly. The simplest way to do 
this is to check the pressure at a service 
station while filling up with fuel. Do not for­
get the spare wheel when checking the tire 
pressure. 
During driving, the temperature of the tires 
rises and also the tire pressure in relation 
to the speed of the vehicle and its load. 
Normally the tire pressure should only be 
checked when the tires are cold. When the 
tires are warm, a ch ange in pressure 
should take place only when air must be 
pumped into the tires. 
Excessively low tire pressure is one of the 
most common reasons for tire wear. Tires 
which are insufficiently inflated also result 
in difficult steering and high fuel consump­
tion. Too high tire pressure tends to make 
for poor travelling comfort. 
Be careful when parking the ear next to 
the pavement not to damage the tires 
against the curb stone. 

57 



SERVICING 

2 

3 4 

58 

Changing a wheel 

The spare wheel, jack and tool kit are stow­
ed in the cargo compartment. When the 
ear is to be jacked up, the jack should be 
on level, firm ground. Avoid ereeping under 
the ear when it is jaeked up since there is 
risk that the ear might topple off the jack, 
espeeially if the ground is soft. 
Before the vehicle is jacked up, the park­
ing brake should be applied and one of 
the gears engaged. 
Also block one of the wheels which is 
standing on the ground. ~ 

Removing 

1. Unscrew and take off the wheel cap. 

2. Loosen the wheel nuts 1/2-1 tum with 
the help of the wrench. All the nuts 
have right-hand threads which are 100-
sened by tuming them counter-clock­
wise. 

3. Insert the lifting arm of the jack in the 
appropriate jack attachment of the wheel 
to be changed. Make sure the jack fits 
weil in the attachment. Jack up the side 
of the ear far enough to lift the wheel 
off the ground. 

4. Unscrew the wheel nuts completely and 
lift off the wheel. Be careful when lifting 
off the wheel that the threads of the 
studs are not dam ag ed. 



Installation 

1. Clean the \' contact surfaces between 
wheel and hub. Install the hub cap on 
the wheel rim from the inside of the rim. 

2. Lift on the wheel. 
Tighten the nuts until the wheel makes 
good contact with the flange. 

3. Lower the vehicle and tighten the nuts 
alternately. 

4. Install the ' wheel cap. 

Do not rotat e the raised wheel if the ear 
is equipped with a limited slip differen­
tial as this will also move the other rear 
wheel on the ground, so that the ear may 
topple off the jaek. 

BODY 

Washing 

The car should be washed often since such 
things as dirt, dust, insects, tar spots etc. 
adhere firmly to the body anct may damage 
the paintwork. During the winter, special 
care should be observed to wash off all 
road salt residue as soon as possible in 
order to prevent corrosion. 
When washing the ca r, do not expose it to 
sunlight. Softe n up the dirt on the under­
side with a water jet and then rinse the 
whole body with a light jet until the dirt 
has loosened. Af ter this, wash off the dirt 
with a sponge, using plenty of water. Use 
preferably lukewarm but not hot water. 
A detergent can be used to facilitate wash­
ing. Special detergents are now available 
on the market - even household detergent 
can be used. A suitable mixture is about 
11/2-31/2 fl. ozs. (5-10 cl) of fluid dish 
washer to 2.6 US galls = 2.2 Imp. galls (10 
liters) of water. Asphalt spots and tar pit­
tings can easily be removed with Kerosene 
or Tar Remover but this should be done 
after the washing. 
When a detergent is used, the car should 
be weil rinsed down with clean water after­
wards. Then dry carefully with a soft elean 
chamois leather. Use different leathers for 
the windows and the remainder of the car, 
otherwise using the same leather can cause 
greasy smears on the windows. 
When washing the ca r, remember to clean 
the drain holes in the doors and bottom 
rails. 

SERVICING 

Chromed parts 

Chromium-plated and anodized parts 
should be washed with clean water as 
soon as they become dirty. This is parti­
cularly important if you drive on gravel 
roads which are treated with chemicals to 
keep the dust down or in the winter when 
salt is used to melt the snow. After the ear 
has been washed, apply wax or anti-rust 
preparation. 

Polishing (waxing) 

The vehicle does not need polishing until 
the surfaee finish begins to lose its lustre 
and normal washing is no longer sufficient 
to make it shine again and remove the 
layer of dirt in the surface. Under normal 
conditions it is sufficient to polish the ve­
hicle a couple of times a year on condition 
that it is carefully looked after and thor­
oughly washed as soon as it has beeome 
dirty. Before the vehicle is polished, it 
should be carefully washed and dried to 
avoid seratehes on the paintwork. 
Before applying wax, make sure that the 
surfaee is absolute ly elean. 
It may often be neeessary to use kerosene 
for cleaning. 
Waxing should neither be eonsidered as a 
substitute for polishing nor as a necessary 
protection for the paintwork against un­
favorable weather. For the most part wax­
ing is not neeessary until one year after 
delivery of the ear. 

59 



SERVICING 

Cleaning the upholstery 

The leather upholstery is cleaned with a 
damp cloth, possibly with a mild soap so­
lution. For removal of difficult spots, con­
sult an expert concerning choice of clean­
ing agent. 
The fabrie-plastie in the upholstery is clean­
.ed with a mild detergent. For more difficult 
spots, use a good household detergent. 
On no aeeount must gasoline, naphtha, ear­
bon tetraehloride or similar eleaning agent 
be used on the upholstery, since these can 
damage both leather and fabric-plastic. 

Cleaning floor mats 

The floor mats should be hoovered or 
brushed clean regularly, especially during 
the winter when they should be taken out 
for drying. Take the opportunity of clean­
ing thoroughly at the same time where the 
mats have lain. 
Spots on textile mats can be removed with 
a mild detergent. 

60 

Rust proteetion 

Your Volvo is anti-rust treated at the fac­
tory. Inspection and any touching-up of the 
rust protection should be done at regular 
intervals and at least once a year. The en­
closed body sections should also be anti­
rust treated by spray application at least 
once a year. If any touching-up of the rust 
protection is necessary, this should be done 
immediately to prevent moisture from seep­
ing in and consequ~ntly damaging it. 

Paint toueh-up 

Paint damage requires immediate attention 
to avoid rusting. Make it a habit to check 
the finish regularly and touch-up if nec­
essary, for instance when washing the car. 
Paint repairs require special equipment 
and skill and you should contact your 
Volvo dealer for any extensive damages. 
However, minor scratches are a "nuisance 
job" for a paint shop and you can save a 
lot by repairing yourself. Volvo dealers can 
supply touch-up paint in tins or spray cans. 

NOTE: Use the paint code which you 
will find on the Vehicle Designation Plate 
on the bulkhead. 



Scars on the surface where the paint has 
not been completely penetrated, can be 
made directly after light scraping to rem ove 
dirt. 

Deeper scars, down to the bare metal: 

1. Scrape or sand the damaged surface 
lightly and break the edges of the scar. 

2. Thoroughly mix the primer and apply it 
with a small brush or a match. 

3. When the primed surface is dry, the-paint 
can be applied by a brush. 
Mix the paint thoroughly, apply several 
thin paint coats and let flush after each 
application. 

t-tOTE : The vehicle should be weil clean­
ed, dry and have a temperature exceed­
ing 60°F (+15°C). 

BEFORE A LONG-DISTANCE TRIP 

If you are thinking of traveling ab road with 
your car or taking a long jourhey, you 
should have the car checked at a shop. 
You will enjoy your journey better if you 
know that your car is in perfect trim. Irritat­
ing incidents can be avoided as weil as 
expensive and time-absorbing stoppages. 
Wherever you go there should be a Volvo 
workshop within easy call to attend to your 
car if required. 
However, it is always a good idea before 
making a trip to ensure that, at least on a 
minor scale, you have with you a compre­
hensive touring kit. This is particularly the 
case if you anticipate widely varying con­
ditions as regards climate, roads and the 
prevalence of much dust. Many shops stock 
special kits for this purpose. Remember 
when filling up with fuel to observe the 
existing fuel recommendations. If you pre­
fer to look over your vehicle yourself, the 
following tips are worthwhile noting: 

1. Check brakes, front wheel alignment and 
steering gear. 

2. Check engine and drive units with regard 
to fuel, oil, coolant leakage. 

3. Examine tires carefully. Replace worn 
tires. 

4. Check engine is running satisfactorily 
and that fuel consumption is normal. 

5. Examine state of charge of the battery 
and clean terminals. 

6. Check tool equipment. 

7. Check lighting. 

SERVICING 

COLD WEATHER 

When cold weather is on the way, it is time 
to think of the winter servicing of your ear. 
The first night of frost can come as a un­
pleasant surprise uniess preventive precau­
tions have been taken. 

Engine cooling system 

A good quaiity anti-freeze/summer coolant 
should be used all the year round. Thus, 
the cooling system should always contain 
water plus anti-freeze and rust inhibitor, 
even during the summer. Experience has 
also shown that extremely weak anti-freeze 
solutions (10-20%) are very unfavorable 
from the point of view of rust proteetion. 
For this reason, the quantity of anti-freeze/ 
summer coolant should amount to about 
50% of the coolant, that is, 6.5 U.S. qts. = 
5.5 Imp. qts. (6.2 liters), this lowering the 
freezing point to -30°F (-35°C). Aleohol 
is not recommended as an anti-freeze agent 
since it evaporates at normal engine 
temperature. 

61 



SERVICING 

Engine fuel system 

During the wintertime with its wide varia­
tion in temperature, condensate forms in 
the fuel tank and this can impair the run­
ni ng of the engine. This can be eliminated 
by adding a suitable gas-line anti-freeze 
(but not methylated spi rit) to the fuel. Also, 
there is less risk of condensate forming if 
the tank is kept well-filled. 

Engine lubricating system 

During the winter, multigrade oil SAE 10 
W-30 should be used for the engine lubri­
cating system. At very low temperatures 
(below -OoF = -18°C) multigrade , oil 
SAE 5 W-20 is recommended. These oils 
reach the lubricating points in the engine 
more easily at low temperature and also 
facilitate cold starting. See page 43. 

62 

Electrical system 

The electrical system in the vehicle is sub­
jected to greater stresses during the win­
ter than during the warm summer months. 
The lighting and starter motor are used 
more and since the capacity of the battery 
is also considerably lower at low air tem­
perature, the state of charge must be check­
ed more often and, if necessary, the bat­
tery charged. If the ' battery voltage is ex­
cessively low, there is risk of the battery 
being damaged by frost. 

Brake system 

During very cold weather, the brakes are 
subjected to splash and condensate which 
can result in the parking brake freezing up 
if left on. 
When you park the ear, do not apply the 
parking brake but engage first gear or re­
verse and if possible place blocks behind 
the wheels. See also page 27. 

Windshield washer 

Just as anti-freeze is added to the cooling 
system during the winter to prevent frost 
damage, anti-freeze should also be added 
to the water container for the windshield 
washer. This is particularly important be­
cause the windshield during the winter fre­
quently becomes dirty and is often splash­
ed with water which rapid ly freezes and 
thus necessitates the frequent use of the 
windshield washer and wipers. Your Volvo 
dealer can supply you with suitable anti­
freeze for this purpose. 

(---

Anti-freeze for door locks 

A frozen door lock is one of the most irri­
tating things that can happen to a car 
owner. Many valuable minutes early in the 
morning can be wasted warming up key s 
and melting ice in locks. Remember this 
in good time and lubricate the locks in ad­
vance with some suitable anti-freeze agent. 
Such agents are now available in small 
handy tubes which can easily find room in 
a handbag or coat pocket. 



The information given below is only intend­
ed to serve as a guide in localizing and 
temporarily correcting minor faults. After 
having carried out any such measures, have 
them checked and adjusted by an experi­
enced mechanic. 

Note: An asterisk "*" following the item 
under the Corrective action in the chart in­
dicates the point to be serviced by Gin autho-
rized Volvo dealer. I 

SERVICE DIÄGNOSIS 

Condition: Starter fails to operate (or operates very slowly) 

Possible cause 

Seat belt not fastened. 

Weak battery or dead cell in battery. 

Loose or corroded battery cable terminals. 

Open circuit between ignition/starter switch 
and ignition terminal on starter. 

Correction 

If the vehicle is equipped with an Ignition Interlock System, check to see if the front 
seat belts have been fastened after the occupants have been seated and before the 
ignition key is turned to the starting position. See page 22 for instruction on emergency 
starting. 

With the ignition switch in the "Driving" or "On" position, check to see if the warning 
lights on the dashboard come on and if they go out when the starter is engaged. 
If the lights do not come on or if they go out when the starter is engaged, the battery 
is discharged, or see below. 

Check battery terminals and clamps, clean or replace if necessary. Check that the 
starter cable is tightened. 
Aground strap, which connects the body and the rear end of the engine, should also 
be checked for ,corrosion and looseness. 

The circuit is closed if a clicking sound is heard from the starter when it is engaged. 
If no clicking sound is heard, check that the blue wire at the starter is tightened. 
If still no clicking sound is heard, the ignition lock or the wire are defective.* 

63 



SERVICE DIAGNOSIS 

Condition: Starter motor operates but engine does not start. 

Possible cause 

No fuel reaching engine. 

No spark, or insufficient spark at spark plug. 

Spark plugs defective. 

Trigger contacts defective. 

Mise. 

64 

Correction 

Check for fuel in the tank. 
Check that the fuel pump operates approx. 2 seconds when the ignition is switched on. 
If the fuel pump does not operate: 
Check fuse No. 7. 
Check that the fuel pump relay is operating. (A elieking sound should be heard when 
the ignition is switched on.) 
Check that the fuel pump wires and wire connections are in order (also the fuel pump 
ground wire). 
If fuse and relay are in order, fuel pump, controi box, wiring harness dr ~fuel lines might 
be defective.* 

Remove the high tension leads at one of the spark plugs and screw out the radio inter­
ference suppressor. Hold the lead approx. 3/4/1 trom the valve cover and run the starter. 
If there is no spark, check: 
High tension leads and distributor cap for cracks and dirt. 
Rotor and distributor cap center contact for dirt or defects. 
Breaker points for burn and misadjustment. 
Coil, ignition lock or wires for defects.* 

Check the spark plugs for dirt and wear. 

Use tri-chloro-ethylene to clean the trigger contacts and lubricate sparingly.* 

If no f,ault is found according to above, see a Volvo deal er as the fault might be:* 
Incorrect fuel pressure. 
Injectors defective. 
Cold start injector, thermal time switch, auxiliary air valve, temperature sensors or 
controi box defective. 
Imperfect wire contacts. 



Condition: Erratic running 

Possible cause 

Defective wire connections. 
( 

Throttle and throttle switch defective. 

EGR valve defective. 

Incorrect idle. 

Defective ignition system. 

Uneven compression. 

Misc. 

SERVICE DIAGNOSIS 

Correction 

Check that the battery ground strap at the battery shelf is clean and tight. 
Check the fuel pump fuse for corrosion. 
Check that the fuel pump ground connection is clean and tight. 
Check wires in connection box, wires at trigger contacts, air pressure sensor and 
temperature sensors for imperfect connections. Check connectors and receptacles. 

Check that the throttle plate is tight and adjusted correctly. 
Check that the throttle switch is adjusted correctly.* 

Disconnect the hose, connecting the intake manifold and the EGR valve, at the intake 
manifoId. 
Apply a vacuum to the hose (by mouth or other convenient method). 
The engine should now stop or run very erraticly. 
If this does not happen, the valve is defective and should .be replaced.* 

Check id le RPM and CO.* 

Check high tension leads and cap for cracks and dirt. 
Check the rotor for defects. 
Check breaker points for defects and mis-adjustment. 
Check distributor shaft and breaker point plate for play. 
Check spark plugs for corrosion and wear. 
Check the timing.* 

Test the compression of each cylinder.* 

If no faults have been found acc. to above, see a Volvo dealer as the fault might be:* 
Incorrect fuel pressure. 
Leaking injectors. 
Cold start injector, temperature sensors, air pressure sensor or controI box defective. 

65 



SERVICE DIAGNOSIS 

Conditlon: Engine stalls at Irregular intervals 

Possible cause 

Defective wire connections. 

EGR valve defective. 

Incorrect idle. 

Fuel lines or fuel filter clogged. 

Misc. 

Condition: Low top speed, loss of power 

Possible cause 

Throttle or thottie switch defective. 

Defective ignition system. 

66 

Correction 

Check that the battery ground strap at the battery shelf is clean and tight. 
Check the fuel pump fuse for corrosion. 
Check that the fuel pump ground connection is clean and tight. 
Check wires in connection box, wires at trigger contacts, air pressure sensor and 
temperature sensors for defective connections. Check connectors and receptacles. 

Disconnect the hose, connecting the intake manifold and the EGR valve, at the intake 
manifoId. 
Apply a vacuum to the hose (by mouth or other convenient method). 
The engine should now stop or run very erratic. 
If this does not happen, the valve is defective and should be replaced.* 

Check idle RPM and CO.* 
Check that the idle compens~ting valve is functioning when the Air Conditioner is 
switched on.* 

'I 
Check that fuel hoses, tank ventilation line and line from tank to carbon canister not 
are clogged or damaged.* 

If no faults have been found acc. to above, see a Volvo dealer, as the fault might be:* 
Air pressure sensor, temperature sensors or controi box. 

Correction 

Check that the throttle is opened completely when the throttle pedal is floored. 
Check that the throttle and throttle swich are adjused correctly.* 
Check that the throttle switch acceleration contacts are in order.* 

Check high tensions leads and distributor cap for cracks and dirt. 
Check the rotor for defects. (cont.) 



(cont.) 

Uneven compression. 

Air filter or exhaust pipe clogged. 

Fuel lines or fuel filter clogged. 

Misc. 
-C-

Condition: Excessive fuel consumption 

Possible cause 

Spark plugs defective. 

Ignition system defective. 

Engine operating temperature incorrect. 

~ Fuel leaks. 

Misc. 

SERVICE DIAGNOSIS 

Check the breaker points for defects and misadjustment. 
Check the distributor shaft and breaker point plate for play. 
Check spark plugs for corrosion; and wear. 
Check timing and spark advance mechanism.* 

Check the compression of eachcylinder.* 

Check that the air filter is not clogged. 
Check that the exhaust pipe is not clogged or damaged. 

Check that fuel hoses, tank ventilation line, or line from tank to carbon canister riot are 
clogged or damaged.* 
Check that the tank fuel filter not is clogged.* 
Check the fuel tank for impurities.* 
Check that fuel filter or fuel pump not are clogged.* 

If no faults have been found acc. to above, see a Volvo dealer, as the fault might be:* 
Coil, alternator, voltage regulator, fan belt, fuel pressure, injectors, temperature sen­
sors, air pressure sensor or controi box. 

Correction 

Check the spark plugs for corrosion and wear. 

Check timing and spark advance mechanism.* 

Check for correct engine operating temperature. 
Check wires and wire connections of temperature gauges and senders. 

Check that the fuel lines are in order. 

If no faults have been found acc. to above, see a Volvo dealer, as the fault might, be:* 
Incorrect fuel pressure 
Incorrect compression 
Leaking injectors 
Air filter clogged 
Temperature sensors, cold start injector, thermal time switch, air pressure sensor or 
controi box defective. 

67 



SPECIFICATIONS 

Type Designations 

In all correspondence concerning your ve­
hicle with the dealer and when ordering 
parts, the V.I.N. number should always be 
quoted. 

1. V,I.N. (Vehicle Identification Number) 
V.I.N. plate located at the Mot of the lett 
door port. The V.I.N. is also stamped on 
right door pillar. 

2. Safety Certification Label 
Your Volvo has been built to comply to 
all North American safety and anti-pollu­
tion regulations and evidence of this can 
be seen from the certification label at­
tached on the firewall in the engine com­
partment. For further information regard­
ing these regulations, please talk to your 
selling dealer. 

3. Model Plate 
Vehicle type designation, code number 
for color and upholstery: on bulkhead. 

4. lire Information Plate 

68 

4' 

MFC. ay VOLVO GO,I-IENQU"a. SW"O~N 

11111111 Illa 

1I111lllUIIIIIlIIIMIlIIII VIII/II/11 

Itllllllllllllllllllllll 1"'1//1/11 

IIIUIII lUlU 11111" 1/11111111111111111 11111 UIIII IIlh 11111111 UlLLI/ 

IILUllILlllI1 IIIJ1II1I1~' 1I1111111111111 U IIIt 111111 II IIII/UIIU 1IIII1IU 

IIllU I~II UlII 11111 IIIUtU 1llll1l1/1ILltlllUIIlII/UUlU llllUIlIlrl 

l 1ll11lLIIL U 

ULlLUUtllllll1 

IllllllLU IIL1lLllUU ILlllLLltlllU 
l/UlI llLlllLlllLlI1 IUU! J Illl UllllllLI 

IUHUUII 11ll\~ff~LU lit Il l 

~ I IIIlU 
W IU 111 1Il lU1LL1 1I11tlll> \I/. tl \I. II.!. 

UHUI III lit Ut 1111 UJt 
III.U IlitU 

Ull III Ul Ut Ll 1lI I tU uLlr \111/ 1l1l~1 

UllIJ. \LLI. IILl Ul U Ul IIL IIL I llU ma 
HJ\lIIUI l~1 IU lU II. Il( IIlJ IIL flLl.l 
I~Ul ULL UlA. I~ ii. Ul UU WI LII llJj 

UlLUI : UlLlI.lUa llllLLLLIW 1\W t~1I 1llll.LLWM 

2 

IJllUll/lllltUI 

1111 IIIIlIlll lllllllLlllIlIlll UIU Illll 

IflUIIUlllllllhl IUlllhlll IllllLUU 

lILLlllLLI lUUllllLUI I4LL.lllIlllUI lIUILW III.IlUUU 

~lllllllllll l II Il II II Il l \IUI ILIUlltl tltlllll\ llllllt"1 

1I1WlllllIIU llltUll \llllll ILUlU ILUII LIllIlilU 

IIUlUt IlIlU luU LIlllUll 

ll11lll1U llllllllll lLltWUU ltllllllP.l 114111U 
IUIJlIlLlllllLLI LlUJ.<l ILllll U !l.llll l ILUllllI 111111 

va L.va 



MEASUREMENTS AND WEIGHTS 

Length 
Width 
Height, curb weight 
Wheel base 
Ground clearance, full load 
Track, front 

rear 
Turning circle, between curbs 
Curb weight 

Gross vehicle weight (GVW) 
Vehicle capacity weight 
Permissible axle pressure, front 

rear 
Permissible roof rack load 
Max. permissible trailer weight 
Max. hitch load 

ENGINE 

Type designation 

Output (SAE J 245) 
Max. torque (SAE J 245) 
Number of cylinders 
Bore 
Stroke 
Displacement 
Compression ratio 
Valve clearance, warm and cold 

inlet 

exhaust 

Idling speed (warm engine) 

192" (487 cm) 
67.1" (171 cm) 
56.7" (146 cm) 
107" (272 cm) 
4.9" (12.5 cm) 
53.2" (135 cm) 
53.2" (135 cm) 
34' (10.3 m) 
3160-3240 Ibs (1430 kg-1465 kg) 
depending on vehicle type 
4260 Ibs (1930 kg) 

920 Ibs ( 420 kg) 
2020 Ibs ( 915 kg) 
2380 Ibs (1040 kg) 
220 Ibs ( 100 kg) 

2000 Ibs ( 910 kg) 
160-200 Ibs (75-90 ~g) 

B30 F 

138 hp/5500 rpm 
154 Ibft/3500 rpm 
6 
3.5Q" (88.9 mm) 
3.15" (80 mm) 
2.978 liters 
8.7:1 

.020-.022" 
(.50-.55 mm) 
.020-.022" 
(.50-.55 mm) 
900 rpm 
(800 rpm with BW 35) 

SPECIFICATIONS 

Output and torque diagram 

Ibft 
JOO 
:ISO 
j40 

130 

20 

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 r/m 

69 



SPECIFICATIONS 

Cooling system 

Type 

Thermostat, begins to open at 
fully open at 

Fan belt, designation 

Ignition system 

Firing order 
Ignition setting 

stroboscope setting 
(vacuum governor discon­
nected) 

Spark plugs 
spark plug gap 
tightening torque 

Distributor, direction of rotation 
ignition point gap 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

Positive pressure 
10 psi = (.7 kp/cm 2) 

closed system 
1800 F (820 C) 
1950 F (900 C) 
HC-38X888 

1-5-3-6-2-4 

100 BTDC, 600-800 rpm 

Bosch W 200 T35* 
.028-.032" (.7-.8 mm) 
25-29 Ibft (3.5-4~0 kpm) 
Counter-clockwise 
.010" (.25 mm) 

Voltage 12 V 
Battery, type Tudor 6 EX4 F o.p.* 
Battery, capacity 60 Ah 
Battery, electrolyte, specific gravity 1.28 
Battery, recharged at 1.21 
Alternator max. output 770 W 
Alternator max. current 55 A 
Starter motor, output 1 hp (.74 kW) 

* or corresponding 

70 

Lights, 12 volt 

Headlights 
Parking Lights, front 
Turn Signals 
Tail Lights 
Brake Stop Lights 
Back-up Lights 
Side Marker Lights 

US bulb No. Power Socket No. of bulbs 

7" Type 2 Sealed Beam 2 
67 5 W Ba 15 s 2 
1073 32cp Ba15s 2 
67 5 W Ba 15 s 2 
1073 32cp Ba15s 2 
1073 32 cp Ba 15 s 2 
57 3 W Ba 9 s 4 

The following bulbs may be 
obtained from your nearest 
Volvo dealer: 

License Plate Light 5W S 8.5 2 
Interior Light 10W S 8.5 1 
Engine Comp. Light 18W S8.5 1 
Glove Locker Light 2W Ba9s 1 
Instrument Panel Light 2W W2.2d 3 
Lighting, Controi Panel 1.2W Wl.8d 3 
Shitt Positions, 1.2W W1.8d 1 
Autom. Transm. 

Warning Lamps: 
Charging 1.2W W1.8d 1 
Turn Signals 1.2W W1.8d 2 
Brakes 1.2W W1.8d 2 
Headlights 1.2W W1.8d 1 
Oil Pressure 1.2W W1.8d 1 
Overdrive 1.2W W1.8d 1 
Emergency Warning Flashers 1.2W W1.8d 1 
El. Heated Rear Window 1.2W W1.8d 1 
Seat Belts 1.2W W1.8d 1 
Bulbs 1.2W W1.8d 1 

Fuses (number and size) . . 

6 5A 
4 8A 
2 16A 



POWER TRANSMISSION 

Clutch 

Release lever free travel approx. 3/16" (4-5 mm) 

Transmission 

Type designation 
Reduetion ratios: 

1st speed 
2nd speed 
3rd speed 
4th speed 
(with overdrive) 
Reverse 

Rear axle 

Type 
Reduetion ratio 

M 410 

3.54:1 
2.12:1 
1.34:1 

1 :1 
0.797:1 
3.54:1 

Hypoid 

BW35 

2.39:1\ 
1.45:1 

1:1 x the eon-=/ verter ratio 

2.09:1 

3.73:1 3.31:1 (for BW 35) 

Speed in mph (km ph) at 1 000 engine rpm 

Rear axle 
Transmission 

1st speed 
2nd speed 
3rd speed 
4th speed 
4th speed + overd rive 
Reverse 

3.73:1 
M 410 

5.9 ( 9.5) 
9.6 (15.5) 

15·2 (24.5) 
20·5 (33.0) 
25.5 (41.0) 
5.9 ( 9.5) 

SPECIFICATIONS 

FRONT WHEEL ALlGNMENT 

The alignment val'ues apply to an 
uniaden ear but inelude fuel, 
eoolant and spare wheef. 
Toe-in . 
Camber 
Caster 
King pin inelination 

WHEELS AND TIRES 

Rim size 
Tire size 

1/8" (2-5 mm) 
O to + 1/2° 
+ 1° to +2° 
7.5° 

51/2 J 15 F.H. 
175 R 15 

Reeommended tire infl. pressure 
Tire size eold tires, psi (kp/em 2

) 

1-3 persons Fullload 

Front I Rear Front I Rear 

Max. 
permitt. 
inflation 
pressure 

psi 
(kp/em 2

) 

175 R 15 125 (1.7) 126 (1.8) 126 (1.8) /30 (2.1) I 36 (2.5) 

For sustained high speed driving, eold tire inflation pressure must 
be inereased 4 psi (.3 kp/em 2

), but is not to exeeed the maximum 
permitted pressure. 

71 



SP-ECIFICATIONS 

CAPACITIES 

Fuel tank 

eooling system 

Oil capacity, 
engJne, at oil ch ange 
engine, incl. oil filter 
transmission (M 410) 
transmission (BW 35) 
rear axle 
power steering 

TOOl KIT 

The tool kit contains: 

15.8 US galls./13.2 Imp. galls. 
60 liters 
13 US qts./11Imp. qts. 
12.4 liters -
(of which expansion tank 1.5 US, qts./ 
1.3 Imp. qts./t.5 liters) 

approx. 5.5 US qts./4.5 Imp. qts. (5.2 liters) 
approx. 6.3 US qts./5.3 Imp. qts. (6.0 liters) 
approx. 1.55 US qts./1.25 Imp. qts. (1.4 liters) 
approx. 9.0 US qts./7.25 Imp. qts. (8.2 liters) -
approx. 1.75 US qts./1.4 Imp. qts. (1.6 liters) 
approx. 1.3 US qts./1.0 Imp. qts. (1.1 liters) 

wheel nut and spark plug wrench, 
tommy bar, 
Phillips screw driver 
open end wrench ' 

72 

,) 



CONSUMER INFORMATION 
Acceleration and passing ability 
Vehicle stopping distance 
Tire reserve load 

CONSUMER INFORMATION 

The information about the 1974 Volvo 164 shown in the following pages is presented in accordance with Federal requirements for 
comparison with other makes and modeis. The exacting test procedures established by the National Highway Traffic Safety Adminis-
tration were followed to obtain the figures. . ' 
Notice: The information presented represents results obtainable by skilled drivers under controlled road and vehicle conditions and 
the information may not be correct under other conditions. 

Acceleration and Passing Ability 

This chart indicates passing times and distances that can be met or exceeded by 1974 Volvo 164 in the situations diagrammed below. 

LOW SPEED 

The low-speed pass assumes an initial 
speed of 20 mph and a limiting speed of 
35 mph. 
Initial speed: 20 mph Limiting speed: 35 mph r To'" ""'"' d",,"oo,'." .1 Total passIOg time, seconds _I 1_ 
--J 40' 40' I.-
~ Constant 20 mph ~ "I 1 __ 

55' Truck 

Model Description of Vehicle 

164 Overdrive 
164 Automatic 

Low Speed 
(20-35 mph) 

Feet Seconds 

390 
423 

8.1 
9.3 

HIGH SPEED 

The high-speed pass assumes an initial 
speed of 50 mph and a limiting speed of 
80 mph. 
Initial speed: 50 mph Limiting speed: 80 mph r ToO.' .. "m, d'''''''re .... J Total passing time,seconds 

_I IDI 

-J ~' 100' I.-
.~ Constant 50 mph ~ 
... ' I~ 
55' Truck 

Model Description of Vehicle I 

164 Overdrive 
164 Automatic 

High Speed 
(50-80 mph) 

Feet Seconds 

1200 
1273 

12.8 
13.6 

73 



CONSUMER INFORMATION 

Vehicle Stopping Distance 

This chart indicates braking performance 
that can be met or exceeded by 1974 Volvo 
164 without lockingthe wheels, under 
different conditions of loading and with 
partiai failures of the braking system. 

Fully operational brake 

Light 

Load 

Maximum 

Emergency service brakes (with partiai 
service brake system failure) 

Brake power unlt failure 
Maximum load 

74 

_---.155 _----179 
_-----_238 
_ ............ 243 

. .. 
o 100 200 300 r 

Stopping dlstance in feet from 60 mph 



lire Reserve Load 

This chart lists the tire size designations 
recommended by Volvo for use 1974 164 
with the recommended inflation pressure 
for maximum loading and the tire reserve 

Manufacturer's 
Model Recommended 

Tire Size 

164 175 R 15 

The difference, expressed as a percentage 
of tire load rating, between (a) the load 
rating of a tire at the vehicle manufac­
turer's recommended inflation pressure at 

WARNING. Failure to maintain the recom­
mended tire inflation pressure or to in­
crease tire pressure as recommended when 
operating at maximum loaded vehicle, 
weight, or loading the vehicle beyond the 
capacities specified on the tire placard af­
fixed to the vehicle, may result in unsafe 
operating conditions due to premature tire 

load percentage for each of the tir~s listed. 
The tire reserve load percentage indicated 
is met or exceeded by each vehicle to which 
the chart applies. 

Recommended 
psi 

Cold inflation Pressure Tire Reserve 
Load (Ofo) 

Front Rear 

26 30 3.4 

the maximum loaded vehicle weight and 
(b) the load imposed upon the tire by the 
vehicle at that condition. 

failure, unfavorable handling characteris­
tics, and excessive tire wear. The tire re­
serve load precentage is a measure of tire 
capacity not of vehicle capacity. Loading 
beyond the specified vehicle capacity may 
result in failure of other vehicle compo­
nents. 

CONSUMER INFORMATION 

75 



LUBRICATING CHART 

Symbols 

D 

c 

• 
~ 

Engine oil 
Grade: "For API Service SE" 
(API Service MS) 
See also page 43 

Rear axle oil 
Grade: MIL-L-210SB 
Viscosity: See page 44 

Brake fluid 
Grade: DOT 3 or DOT 4 should 
be used 

Special lubricants 
See resp. note 

... Light engine oil 

76 

Wheel bearings 
Nate 1 

Power steering 
Nate 2 

Brake fluid 
container 
Nate 3 

Distributor 
Nate 4 

Transmission 
Nate 5 

Wheel bearings 
Nate 1 

Lubricate 
after 
every 

C/J ...... 01 
CD 00 
CD gg 
E 03 

iD 3";: 
III 

LUBRICATING CHART 

~ 

Lubricate 
after 
every 

...... 01 
og 
go 

fil 
CD 
CD 

°3 ::::I 
7\"_. o 
3ii' iD 

III 

Wheel bearings 
Nate 1 

Engine 
Nate 7 

Oil filter 
Nate 6 

Rear axle 
Nate 8 

Wheel bearings 
Nate 1 



Notes to lubricating chart 

Note 1. The wheel bearings are packed 
at the factory with a special type of grease 
intended l to last the entire lifetime of the 
bearings. In connection with such workshop 
operations involving uncovering the wheel 
bearings, the bearings should be cleaned 
and then lubricated with high class, durable 
grease according to the instructions in the 
service manual. Except on the above occa­
sion, subsequent adding or changing of 
lubricant is not required. 

Note 2. Power steering: Check thaf the 
lever in the power steering oil container 
is 1/4" (5-10 mm) above the level mark. 
Use Automatic Transmission Fluid, Type A, 
or Dexron. 

Note 3. Check that the fluid reaches up 
to the MAX mark. 

Note 4. Lubricate the felt wick under the 
rotor and fill a few drops of light engine 
oil into the lubricating cup. 

Note 5. Check every 6000 miles (10000 
km) that the oil reaches up to the filler 
plug. Concerning oil ch ange, see page 44. 

OBSERVE. The type of transmission will 
decide the type of lubricant to be used. 

Note 6. Ch ange the oil filter every 6000 
miles (10000 km). See page 46. 

LUBRICATING CHART 

Note 7. Check the oil lever when filling 
the tank. Concerning oil changing, see 
page 43. 

Note 8. Check every 6000 miles (10000 
km) that the oil reaches up to the filler 
plug. Concerning lubricant for rear axle 
with limited slip differential, see page 45. 
Change the oil every 24000 miles (40000 
km). 

on capacities 

Engine excl. oil filter 
Engine incl. oil filter 
Transmission M 410 
Transmission BW 35 
Rear axle 
Power steering 

approx. 5.5 US qts./4.5 Imp. qts. (5.2 liters) 
approx. 6.3 US qts./5.3 Imp. qts. (6.0 liters) 
approx. 1.55 US qts./1.25 Imp. qts. (1.4 liters) _" 
approx. 9.0 US qts./7.25 Imp. qts. (8.2 liters) 
approx. 1.75 US qts./1.4 Imp. qts. (1.6 liters) 
approx. 1.3 US qts./1.0 Imp. qts. (1.1 liters) 

77 



INDEX 

A 
Air cleaner 
Air conditioner 
Air pressure 
All-round lubrication 
Alternator 
Anti-rust 

47 
11 
71 

76-77 

Automatic transmission, oil capacity 
Automatic transmission, oil changing 
Automatic transmission, operation 
Auxiliary air regulator 

52 
60 
44 
44 
23 
30 

B 
Battery, level check 
Battery, state of charge 
Body, lubrication 
Body, washing 
Brake fluid, level check 
Brakes, description 
Brakes, servicing 
Bulbs 
Bulb Integrity Sensor 

C 
Capacities 
Charging warning light 
Cigarette lighter 
Cleaning 
Clutch 
Cold weath~r 
Compression test 
Consumer Information 
Coolant 
Coolant change 
Cooling system, description 
Crankcase ventilation 

78 

52 
52 
42 
59 
45 
36 

45,56 
52-55, 70 

7 

72 
7 

10 
59 

31, 56, 71 
61 
48 

73-75 
49, 61 

50 
29 
46 

D 
Differential, description 
Differential, oi! 
Doors and locks 

E 
Electrical system, description 
Electronic fuel injection 
Elec. heated window 
Electrolyte level, check 
Emergency warning lights 
Engine, description 
Engine,oil 
Evaporative Controi System 
Exhaust emission controi 
Exhaust Gas Recirculation 

F 
Fan belt 
Fan switch 
Federal Clean Air Act 
Front end, description 
Front end, wheel alignment 
Front seats 
Frozen locks 
Fuel 
Fuel filter 
Fuel gauge 
Fuel system 
Fuel tank, capacity 
Fuses 

G 
Glove locker light 
Glycol 
Guarantee inspection 

32 
45 

18, 62 

34 
51 
13 
52 
13 
29 
43 
48 

31 , 48 
48 

70 
11 
38 
33 

33, 57, 71 
14 
62 
51 
47 
8 

30,47 
72 

56,70 

55 
49 
3 

H 
Headlight adjustment, check 52 
Headlights, changing 53 
Heater and ventilation controls 11 
Hood, hood release 9 

Ignition Interlock system 8,22 
Ignition switch and steering wheel lock 8 
Ignition system 49,70 
Injectors 30 
Instrument panel 6 
Instrument light 10 
Instruments 5 
Interior light 19 

K 
Keys 18 

L 
License plate light 55 
Lighting 5 
Light controls 5 
Locks 18 
Lubrication 42 
Lubricating chart 76-77 
Lubricating system 29 
Lumbar support 15 

M 
Maintenance schedule 38-41 
Measurements and weights 69 

O 
Odometer 6 
Oil capacities 44 



INDEX 

Oil change, automatic transmission 44 S Trailer hauling 27 
Oil change, differential 44 Seat belts 13, 16, 17 Triggering contacts 51 
Oil change, transmission, overdrive 44 Seat 14 Trip meter 7 
Oil ch ange, engine 43 Service inspections 3 Trunk 20,55 
Oil ch ange, rear axle 44 Servicing before a long-distance trip 61 Turn signals 10, 54 
Oil change, power steering 45 Service Diagnosis 63-67 Type designations 68 Oil filter 46 Servicing, wintertime 61 Oil pressure 6 Shifting 23 U 
Output and torque diagram 69 Shift positions 24 Underbody treatment 60 Overdrive, description 23, 31 Spare wheel space 20 Upholstery 60 Overdrive, oil 44 Spark plugs 48,49 

Specifications 70 V P Speedometer 6 Valve clearances 48,69 Paintwork 60 Starting in the garage 22 Ventilation controls 9 Paintwork, damage _ 60 Starting the engine 22 Viscosities 43-44 Parking brake 9 Steering 33 
Parking lights 54 Steering gear, oil check 45 W Polishing and waxing 59 Steering unit 33 

Warming up engine 22 Power steering 33,45 Sun-roof 19 
Warning buzzer, ignition key 13, 16 Power transmission 71 
Warning flashers 13 Pressure sensor 51 T 
Washing 59 Pressure regulator 51 Tachometer 7 Waxing 59 Propeller shaft 32 Temperature gauge, coolant 7 Weights 69 Throttle valve switch 30,48 Weights and measurements 69 R Tires 57, 71 
Wheels and tires, air pressure 57, 71 Rear axle, description 32 Tire pressure 57, 71 
Wheels and tires, changing 58 Rear axle oil 44 Tools 72 
Wheels and tires 57 Rear seat belts 17 Torque diagram 69 
Windshield wiper and washer 8,62 Rear window 13 Touching-up 60 
Wiring diagrams 34,35 Rear view mirror 20 Towing 26 

Running-in 21 Transmission, description 23, 24, 31 
Rust-protection 60 Transmission, oil 44 

79 



WHEN FILLING THE TANK 

Regular grade of leaded or low-Ieaded fuel (with an octane rating of at least 91 RON) 
should be used. 

Engine oil level 

The oil level should be between the marks ontbe dipstick. Top up with multi-grade oil. 
The distance between the dipstick marks is equivalent 2 quarts(2 liters). ' 

Coolant level 

The level should be between the MAX. and MIN. marks on the expansion tank. Top up 
with a mixture of 50% anti-freeze/summer coolant and 50% water. 

Washer fluid level 

The washer fluid container should always be adequately filled (wintertime with water and 
an anti-freeze solvent). 

Brake fluid level 

The level can be checked without removing the cap. The level should be above the MIN. 
mark on the transparent fluid container. Top up with brake fluid, designation DOT 3 or 
DOT 4 (previously SAE J 1703). 

80 



Check every second time you fill the tank: 

Battery electrolyte level. 

The level should be 3/16-3/8" (5-10 mm) above the cell plates. 
Only destilled water may be filled. 

Recommended tire pressures. 

Recommended tire inf!. pressure 
cold tires, psi (kp/cm2) 

1-3 persons 

Full load 

Front I Rear 

25 (1.7) I 26 (1.8) 

26 (1.8) I 30 (2.1) 

For sustained high speed driving, cold inflation pressures should 
be increased 4 psi (0.3 kp/cm2). However, total pressure must not 
exceed 36 psi (2,5kp/cm2). 

The washer Jets must sometImes be adJusted 

The jets should meet the windshield 4-8 inches from the upper 
edge and approx. 6 inches from the windshield pillar. 



~ 
AB VO 'LVO • G 'ÖTEBORG, SWEDEN 

TP 1053/1. (USA, Canada) 25.000. 8.73 ELANDERS BOKTRYCKERI AB, KUNGSBACKA 1973 


	20200115200217492
	20200115200324106
	20200115200422509
	20200115200522310
	20200115200633336
	20200115200732788
	20200115200832803
	20200115200931023
	20200115201033497
	20200115201137308
	20200115201210899

